In accordance with

Rule 3.35 of the AM 03
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 &

Paragraon 4914 of Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

u Company details

Companyumber [0 [0 [1 [2 |0 o]0 2

TUESDAY

203
Ra Y o

Companies House

i

17/03/2020 #287
COMPANIES HOUSE

% Filling in this form
FPlease complete in typescript or in

Company name in full |J E Beale Public Limited Company

bold black capitals.

u Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) William James

Surname Wright

E Administrator’s address

Building name/number[ 15 Canada Square

Street | Canary Wharf

Post town ’ London

County/Region [

Poscode e[ [« [slelL]

Country ’

Administrator’s name o

Full forename(s) Stephen John ° Szgiizig(sj;ncitinoi:ttr;f{glr\ us about
Surname Absolom another administrator.

H Administrator’s address e

ing ranenunber 15 Canada Square ® e s s
Street rcanaw Wharf another administrator,

Post town | London

County/Region |

Foscods Telilal Islali_

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator's Proposals

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

Sign and date

Administrator's
Signature

Signature date

Signature
W —_—

ils B3 I2lol2o




xPMG!

Joint
Administrators’

proposals

J E Beale Public Limited
Company - in Administration

16 March 2020

Deemed delivered: 16 March
2020

Rocument Classification - KPMG Confidential




Notice to creditors

We have made this document available to you to set out the purpose of the administration
and to explain how we propose to achieve it.

We have also explained why the Company entered administration and how likely it is that we
will be able to pay each class of creditor.

You will find other important information in the document such as the proposed basis of our
remuneration.

A glossary of the abbreviations used throughout this document is attached {(Appendix 1).

Finally, we have provided answers to frequently asked questions and a glossary of
insolvency terms on the following website, www.kpmg.co.uk/Beales. We hope this is helpful
to you.

Please also note that an important legal notice about this statement of proposals is
attached (Appendix 8).

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved. © 2020 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability parinership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.



Contents

1 Executive summary

2 Group structure

3 Background and events leading to the administration

4 Strategy and progress of the administration to date

5 Dividend prospects

6 Ending the administration

7 Approval of proposals

8 Joint Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and pre-

administration costs

9 Summary of proposals

Appendix 1 Statutory information

Appendix 2 Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
Appendix 3 Joint Administrators’ fees estimate

Appendix 4  Joint Administrators’ expenses estimate

Appendix 5  Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursements policy
Appendix 6  Statement of Affairs, including creditor list

Appendix 7 Glossary

Appendix 8 Notice: About this statement of proposals

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

10

1

12

12

14

16

17

20

22

32

46

48



1 Executive summary

m The Company was the main trading entity within the Beales Group and operated 23
department stores in market-towns across the UK. The Company had been experiencing
poor trading and had seen costs and losses increase. Despite extensive attempts to
restructure and sell the business, the Group's loss making position combined with a
general downturn in the retail sector resulted in no viable solvent solutions being
proposed (Section 3 - Background and events leading to the administration).

m Following a resoiution made by the directors of the Company to appoint administrators,
Will Wright and Steve Absolom were appointed as Joint Administrators of the Company
on 20 January 2020 (Section 3 - Background and events leading to the administration).

m On appointment, we immediately implemented a short term trading programme across all
stores whilst continuing in parallel, to run a sale of business process with a view to finding
a buyer for all or part of the business as a going concern (Section 4 - Strategy and
progress of the administration to date).

® Whilst discussions for a sale of business remain ongoing with interested parties, we have
begun to implement a closure programme across all the Company’s stores. In the event
that a purchaser for the business as a going concern cannot be found, we anticipate that
all stores will close in early April 2020. In parallel, we are working with our appointed
agents to realise value from the Group’s freehold and leasehold properties and other
associated tangible assets (Section 4 - Strategy and progress of the administration to
date).

m |t is currently anticipated that the Secured creditors will suffer a significant shortfall in
respect of the funding provided to the Company and the wider Group (Section 5 -
Dividend prospects).

m We anticipate that the preferential creditors will be paid in full (Section 5 - Dividend
prospects).

m Unsecured creditors include trade creditors, VAT and PAYE due to HMRC, landlord and
employee claims. In addition, Beale Limited is an intercompany creditor in respect of
loan facilities provided to the Company, via the credit and loan facilities arrangements
with Wells Fargo. Based on current estimates, we anticipate that unsecured creditors
should receive a dividend. Due to the mix of creditors and difficulty in currently
guantifying claims, we are not yet able to confirm the quantum or timing of any
distribution (Section 5 - Dividend prospects).

m At this stage, we anticipate that the most likely exit route will be dissolution (Section 6 -
Ending the administration).

® We intend to seek approval of our Proposals by deemed approval {Section 7 — Approval
of proposals).

m  We propose that our remuneration will be drawn on the basis of time properly given by us
and the various grades of our staff in accordance with the fee estimates and charge out
rates provided. We will seek approval for our remuneration from the Secured and
preferential creditors by a separate decision procedure (Section 8 - Joint Administrators’
remuneration, disbursements and pre-administration costs).

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 1



m This document in its entirety is our statement of proposals. A summary list of the
proposals is shown in Section 9 together with all relevant statutory information included
by way of appendices. Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in the proposals and
appendices are stated net of VAT.

728 S SN

Will Wright
Joint Administrator

m] Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 2



2 Group structure

- Helding company
- Trading company

Non-trading company

Beale Limited

l

Beales Staff Share
Scheme Trustees Denners Limited JE Beale Plc
Limited
JE Beale (Stores) John Elmes Beaie Trust

Grant — Warden Limited Limnited Company Limited

I M S Financial Limited

The parent and the ultimate holding company of the Group is Beale Limited which owns the
majority of the Group’s freehold estate. JEB is the Group's main trading entity.

The only Group entities to have entered administration are JEB and Beale Limited. The
remaining entities are non-trading companies and are currently dormant.

3 Background and events leading to the
administration

3.1 Background information

The Company was incorporated on 1 February 1912 and operated department stores in
market-towns selling furniture, fashion, toys and cosmetics. Whilst the Company had a
transactional online website, the majority of the Company’s sales were through its network of
23 departments stores, selling a mix of own bought and concession products.

In October 2018 Beale Limited completed a Management Buy Out (MBO) with the shares
held by Partnard Limited and related companies being purchased by Brown Retail Hoidings
Limited, a company wholly owned by Anthony Brown, the CEQ of the Group.

JEB had a total of 1030 employees. Of these, 99 were based at the Company’s head office
in Bournemouth and the remaining 931 across the various stores.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 3



3.2  Funding and financial position of the Company

In the latest statutory accounts at 31 March 2019, JEB had a turnover of £48.3 million but
reported a loss before tax of £2.2 million. The loss was attributed to the challenging retail
environment and a number of other associated costs.

At the date of our appointment the Company had two secured creditors:

1} Wells Fargo provided a revolving credit facility to the Company and Beale Limited and
a term loan to Beale Limited alcne, which were drawn to circa £12.6 million at the date of
appointment. These facilities are secured by way of a fixed and floating charge
debentures from the Companies to Wells Fargo.

2) The Beales Pension Scheme (the Scheme) is a defined benefit pension scheme
operated by the Company. We are liaising with the Scheme to determine the current
funding deficit; the October 2016 triennial valuation showed a deficit of £7.85m. The
Scheme is secured up to an amount of £8.4 miliion by way of fixed charges in respect of
some of the properties owned by the Companies. The fixed charge from Beale Limited
secures the Kendal Property and the Yeovil Property. The fixed charge from J E Beale
PLC secures the Bedford Property.

A deed of priority regulates the interests of Wells Fargo and the Scheme in relation to the
properties. Other than in respect of the Kendal Property which is owned by Beale Limited,
Wells Fargo has priority over all the properties. The Scheme has priority in respect of the
Kendal Property. The Scheme has no security over the Poole lease.

Beale Limited provided intercompany loan facilities to the Company, via the credit and loan
facilities arrangements with Wells Fargo. The directors have provided a Statement of Affairs
for the Company which confirms that circa £18.3 million is owed to unsecured creditors,
including circa £4.6m owed as an intercompany balance to Beale Limited.

Prior tc administration, the directors had instructed an extensive marketing process to
explore the investment, refinancing and sale options available to the business. During the
process 117 financial and trade investors were contacted to determine their interest in the
business. Whilst 11 of these parties signed Non-Disclosure Agreements and were provided
with further information, unfortunately no solvent offers with associated clear proof of working
capital funding for the rescue of the Company and the underlying Group's business were
received.

3.3 Events leading to the administration

The Company had been experiencing a difficult retail environment, compounded by cost
increases including business rates and the national living wage.

In March 2016 the Company entered into a landlord only Company Voluntary Arrangement
(‘CVA} in order to deal with ten onerous leases. During the period of the CVA eight of the
effected stores were closed and rent reductions were agreed for the remaining two. The
CVA successfully completed in September 2016.

Following the MBO in 2018, whilst attempts were made to restructure the business, the
Group continued to face an extremely difficult retail environment.

m Document Glassification - KPMG Confidentiat 4



With the impact of high rents and rates exacerbated by disappointing trading over the most
recent Christmas period, and extensive discussions around additional investment or a
solvent solution proving unsuccessful, the Company was facing an acute liquidity crisis.

On 10 January 2020 having regard to the financial position of the Companies, the directors
concluded that it would be in the best interest of creditors to file a notice of intention to
appoint administrators. Whilst discussions are continuing with interested parties in order to
try and agree a sale of the business as a going concern, to date no viable offers have been
received.

Following a resolution made by the directors of the Company, Will Wright and Steve Absolom
were appointed as Joint Administrators of the Company on 20 January 2020.

KPMG’s prior engagements with the Company and its stakeholders are set out below:

s Rob Croxen and Colin Haig, former Partners of KPMG, were appointed Joint Nominees
of the Company on 7 March 2016, and subsequently Joint Supervisors of the Company
on 24 March 2016 in respect of a CVA. The CVA successfully completed on 7
September 2016.

+ On 9 December 2019 KPMG were engaged to explore the investment, refinancing and
sale options available to the business.

At the time of our appointment we disclosed to the Court details of the work carried out by
KPMG up to that time.

We are satisfied that the work carried out by KPMG before our appointment, including the
pre-administration work summarised below, has not resulted in any relationships which
create a conflict of interest or which threaten our independence.

Furthermore, we are satisfied that we are acting in accordance with the relevant guidelines to
professional conduct and ethics.

3.4 Pre-administration work

The following work was carried out in the short period prior to our appointment with a view of
placing the Company into administration:

« Commencing rapid insolvency planning on order to be in position to take an
appointment.

+ Liaising with the key stakeholders in relation to the administration appointment.

» Liaising with our legal advisors, DLA Piper, for the preparaticn and filing of the
appointment documents, advising the Company regarding the administration
appeintment and funding arrangements for the administration.

As a result of the liquidity challenges of trading on the business post insolvency, it was
necessary to undertake this work before the Company entered into administration.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 5



We carried out this work with the objective of achieving the purpose of the administrations in
accordance with Paragraph 3(1)(b), which is to achieve a better result for the Company's
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up.

3.5 Appointment of Joint Administrators

The Directors resclved on 20 January 2020 to appeint Will Wright and Steve Absclom as
Joint Administrators. The notice of appointment was lodged at the High Court of Justice,
Business and Property Courts in Leeds on 20 January 2020 and we were duly appointed.

In addition, on 20 January 2020 we were also appointed Administrators over the Company’s
parent, Beale Limited.

4 Strategy and progress of the
administration to date

4.1 Strategy to date
Strategy

In the lead up to and following our appointment we considered how we could achieve the
purpose of administration in accordance with the three part stepped purpose set out in
Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (‘Purpose’).

We considered that there was a reasonable prospect of achieving the second part of the
Purpose as set out in Paragraphs 3(1){(b) by continuing to trade the Company whilst we
pursued a process to sell the business as a going concern for the best price.

We set out below an coverview of the work we have undertaken as well as our strategy in
relation to the realisation of assets.

Sale of business

As previously outlined, the Group and underlying business had been extensively marketed
prior to our appointment. Immediately upon appointment, we made contact with all parties
who had previously expressed an interest in the business during the option process. In
addition, and in order to drive interest in the business, we outlined the sale of business
process to both the local and national press.

Aside from the properties, the majerity of the assets being marketed for sale were owned by
the Company, including stock (not supplied on a concession basis), the brand and
associated Intellectual Property. The Company owns a freehold property situated in Bedford,
a long leasehold in Poole and leases all other stores. Beale Limited owns the freehold
properties situated in Kendal and Yeovil.

Non-disclosure agreements were signed by 10 interested parties, following which access
was granted to an online data room containing relevant information in relation to the Group,
and where appropriate, meetings were held with Management.

m Document Classification - KPMG Cenfidential 6



Bid instructions were sent to all viable parties who had expressed an interest in the business
and assets as a whole. We are continuing our discussions with interested parties and will
update further on the outcome of the process in due course.

Trading

In order to increase the prospects of a sale of the business and assets of the Group as a
whole, it was important for us to facilitate arrangements with key suppliers to support ongoing
trading of all stores.

Following a competitive selection process we engaged Hilco Capital to act as consultant to
assist with the trading of the stores and immediately implemented a short term trading
programme across all 23 stores.

Whilst we are continuing sale of business discussions with interested parties, if a going
concern sale cannot be achieved it is likely that all remaining stores will close in early April
2020.

Employees

On appointment, all 1030 employees of the Company were contacted to notify them of the
administration appointment.

Shortly after appointment, we commenced a consultation process and employee
representatives were elected at each of the 23 stores. We have held regular update calls to
keep employees appraised of developments in the administration.

In addition to offering our support to employees, we have engaged Evolve IS Limited, an
external bureau who specialise in employee claim matters. They will be supporting the
redundant employees through the redundancy process.

Following the closure of the Hexam store on 28 February 2020 all 25 employees at this store
have been made redundant. To date, 51 employees at head office have also been made
redundant.

Landiords

The Company operates from 19 leasehold sites, the remaining sites are freehold properties
owned by the Group. All landlords were contacted and advised of the Administrators’
appointment and our intention to continue to trade the stores whilst we pursued a sale of
business strategy.

Concession suppliers and concession stock

The Company sold concession stock across the store network supplied by over 130
concession suppliers. All critical concession suppliers were contacted shortly after the Joint
Administrators’ appointment in order to obtain their support to continue to sell their stock
during the period of trading in administration.

Almost all of the critical concession suppliers were supportive and agreed to continue
supplying the Company during the trading period.

m Deocument Classification - KPMG Confidential 7



Key suppliers and ROT

ROT claims were received from a number of suppliers. To date, all claims have been dealt
with and either settled or rejected.

Banking, cash and merchant acquirer facilities

Loomis and G4S provided cash handling and cash collection services to the Company prior
to the administration. We entered into new arrangements with both suppliers to ensure these
essential cash collection services continued during the administration.

We also entered into new arrangements with Elavon and Worldpay in order to continue
merchant acquirer services during the trading period. Amex have alsc continued to provide
merchant acquirer services.

We are awaiting a transfer of all funds held in the Company's pre-appointiment bank account
to the Administrater's bank account.

Gift cards

Upon appeointment, in order to maintain customer goodwill and minimise disruption in stores
we made the decision to continue to honour existing customer gift cards. No new gift cards
were sold following cur appointment.

Information Technology

The Company engaged the services of a number of IT service and systems providers. Where
services were required, we contacted these key suppliers and made arrangements to ensure
continued service during the trading period.

Health and Safety

We engaged Marsh Limited to conduct a health and safety review of the Company including
a review of all urgent maintenance issues in stores. Based on their recommendation we
continue to ensure that all stores are adequately maintained throughout the trading period, in
a manner compliant with health and safety regulations.

Rent, rates and utilities

Arrangements are being made to contact relevant suppliers in order to deal with rent, rates
and utilities that are payable as an expense of the administration.

Freehold property

The Company has one freehold property at Bedford. The Administrators are in the process of
agreeing the marketing and disposal strategy with our property agents, Avison Young, in
arder to maximise the realisations for the estate.

The director's Statement of Affairs for Beale Limited indicates that Beale Limited owns a long
leasehold property in Poole. Initial investigations reveal that the property may have been
formally assigned to the Company. We are continuing to investigate this matter and will
provide a further update to creditors in our first progress report.

m Dacument Classification - KPMG Confidential 8



4.2 Asset realisations

Realisations from the date of our appointment to 25 February 2020 are set out in the
attached receipts and payments account {(Appendix 2).

Summaries of the most significant realisations to date are provided below.

Sales receipts

Sales receipts as at 25 February 2020 total £9.6 million. All sales are currently shown gross
of VAT; VAT will be deducted and appropriately accounted for to HMRC.

Sales receipts are from the combination of the Company’s merchant acquirers (Elavon,
Worldpay and American Express) for sales made on credit and debit cards, and cash
collected by G4S and Loomis for cash sales in stores.

The sales receipts include sale of concession stock, Company bought stock, catering and
fixtures and fittings sales made tc the general public.

Concession commission income

We are in the process of accounting for concession commission income and will provide an
update in our next progress report. The concession income recorded for the period of
£177,157 relates to miscellaneous concession fees which included credit card fees and
satellite sales.

Investigations
We are reviewing the affairs of the Company to find out if there are any actions which can be

taken against third parties to increase recoveries for creditors.

In this regard, if you wish to bring to our attention any matters which you believe to be
relevant, please do so by writing to the Joint Administrators at KPMG LLP, 15 Canada
Square, London E14 5GL, United Kingdom or by e-mail to Beales@kpma.co.uk.

43 Costs
An estimate of all the anticipated costs likely to be incurred throughout the duration of the
administration is set out in the attached summary of expenses (Appendix 4).

Payments made from the date of our appointment to 25 February 2020 are set out in the
attached receipts and payments account {(Appendix 2).

Summaries of the most significant payments made to date are provided below.

Concession partner funds paid

We have paid £2.4 million to concession stock suppliers in respect of concession stock sold
during the period.

Stock suppliers

In addition to concession stock, the Joint Administrators have placed a number of orders with
non-concession suppliers in order to supplement stock levels during the trading period.
During the period payments of circa £0.9 million have been made to these suppliers.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 9



ROT claims

To date, compromise arrangements in respect of ROT claims of £1.3 million have been paid.

Ransom payments

We paid £92,664 to certain suppliers in order to ensure continuity of supply and enable the
business to continue trading. These sums were paid on the basis that they preserved value
to creditors by enabling us to continue to trade.

Health and Safety

To ensure the health and safety obligations are complied with during the trading period, we
have conducted a number of essential fire risk assessments, lift maintenance work and other
health and safety work classed as critical by our agents, Marsh Limited. During the period we
have paid £23,635 to various suppliers in this regard.

Agent costs

Due to increased footfall during the trading period, we have supplemented retained store
employees with additional agency staff in addition to offering overtime to retained employees.
During the period we have paid £6,300 to suppliers in respect of agency staff.

In order to allow the continued sale of alcohol based products within the business, the
Company’s individual premises licences were transferred to our specialist agent, Licenced
Solutions Limited. During the period, we have paid Licenced Solutions Limited £5,545 for
carrying cut individual site compliance inspections and £2,150 in respect of the premises
licences they are holding for the trading sites.

During the period we have also paid PayCheck Limited £2,425 in respect of concession
payment processing.

IT expenses

During the pericd, we have paid IT costs of £23,483. This included costs to maintain servers,
broadband and telecoms infrastructure across the store network.

Marketing and promotions

During the period we have paid DMB Group £25,867 in respect of maintaining the customer
database including the Company’s points reward scheme. The customer database has been
integral for marketing and promations activity and DMB Group were instructed to issue
reward vouchers in respect of points accrued by customers in order to drive footfall within
stores.

5 Dividend prospects

51 Secured creditors

As detailed above in Section 3.2, at the date of our appointment the Company had twao
secured creditors, Wells Fargo and the Scheme.

It is currently anticipated that the Secured creditors will suffer a significant shortfall in respect
of the funding provided to the Company and the wider Group.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 10



We instructed our legal advisor to carry out a review of the securities held by the
Secured creditors, and they have confirmed the charges are valid.

5.2 Preferential creditors

Claims from employees in respect of (1) arrears of wages up to a maximum of £800 per
employee, (2) unlimited accrued holiday pay and {3) certain pension benefits, rank
preferentially.

The directors have provided an estimate in the Statement of Affairs for the amount of
preferential claims at the date of our appointment to be £227,000.

Based on current estimates, we anticipate that preferential creditors should receive a
dividend. We have yet toc determine the amount of this, but we will do so when we have
completed the realisation of assets and the payment of associated costs.

53 Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors include trade creditors, VAT and PAYE due to HMR&C, landlord and
employee claims. In addition, Beale Limited provided intercompany loan facilities to the
Company, via the credit and loan facilities arrangements with Wells Fargo.

The directors have provided a Statement of Affairs for the Company which confirms that circa
£17.6 million is owed to unsecured creditors, including circa £4.6m owed as an intercompany
balance to Beale Limited.

Based on current estimates, we anticipate that unsecured creditors should receive a
dividend. Due to the mix of creditors and difficulty in currently guantifying claims, we are not
yet able to confirm the quantum or timing of any distribution.

6 Ending the administration

6.1 Exit route from administration

We consider it prudent to retain all of the options available to us, as listed in Section 9 to
bring the administration to a conclusion in due course.

However, at this stage we anticipate that the most likely exit route will be dissolution.

6.2 Discharge from liability

We propose to seek approval from the Secured and preferential creditors that we will be
discharged from liability in respect of any acticn as Joint Administrators upon the filing of our
final receipts and payments account with the Registrar of Companies.

Discharge does not prevent the exercise of the Court's power in relation to any misfeasance
action against us.

Should the circurmnstances of the administration change, we reserve the right to revert to the
unsecured creditors in order to obtain discharge from liability.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 11



7 Approval of proposals

71 Deemed approval of proposals

The administrators’ proposals will be deemed approved, with no requirement to seek
deemed consent or use a decision procedure, as it appears that the Company has
insufficient property to enable us to make a distribution to the unsecured creditors other than
by virtue ¢f the Prescribed Part, as detailed in Appendix 1.

On expiry of eight business days from the date our proposals were delivered to the creditors,
they will be deemed to have been approved by the creditors unless 10% in value of creditors
request that a decision procedure is convened. Further details of the steps to convene a
procedure are detailed below.

7.2  Creditors’ right to request a decision

We will use a decision making procedure or deemed consent to seek approval of our
proposals (1) if asked o do so by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total
debts of the Company, and (2) if the procedures set out below are followed.

Reqguests for a decision must be made within eight business days of the date on which our
proposals were delivered. They must include:

® a statement of the requesting creditor claim;

m a list of the creditors concurring with the request, showing the amounts of their respective
debts in the administration;

m written confirmation of their concurrence from each concurring creditor; and
m a statement of the purpose of the proposed meeting.

In addition, the expenses of the decision procedure at the request of a creditor must be paid
by that creditor. That creditor is required to deposit security for such expenses with us.

If you wish to request a decision, please complete and return the decision requisition form
available at www . kpmg.co.uk/Beales.

8 Joint Administrators’ remuneration,
disbursements and pre-administration
costs

8.1 Approval of the basis of remuneration and disbursements

We propose to seek approval from the Secured and preferential creditors that:

m our remuneration will be drawn on the basis of time properly given by us and the various
grades of our staff in accordance with the fees estimate provided in Appendix 3 and the
charge-out rates included in Appendix 5;

MI Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 12



m disbursements for services provided by KPMG (defined as Category 2 disbursements in
Statement of Insalvency Practice 9) will be charged in accordance with KPMG's policy as
set out in Appendix 5.

Agreement to the basis of our remuneration and the drawing of Category 2 disbursements is
subject to specific approval. It is not part of our proposals.

Should the circumstances of the administration change, we reserve the right to revert to the
unsecured creditors in order to seek approval for the basis of remuneration and the drawing
of Category 2 disbursements.

Time costs

From the date of our appointment to 25 February 2020, we have incurred time costs of
£965,158. These represent 2,509 hours at an average rate of £385 per hour.
Disbursements

We have incurred disbursements of £21,701 during the period. None of these have yef been
paid.

Additional information

We have attached {Appendix 5) an analysis of the time spent, the charge-out rates for each
grade of staff and the disbursements paid directly by KPMG for the period from our
appointment to 25 February 2020. VWe have also attached our charging and disbursements
recovery policy.

8.2 Pre-administration costs

The following pre-administration costs have been incurred in relation to the pre-
administration work detailed in Section 3.4:

Pre-administration costs

Paid (£) Unpaid {£) Total (£)
KPMG fees 0.00 10,098.50 10,098.50
KPMG disbursements 0.00 154.80 154.80
DLA Piper legal fees 0.00 6,250.00 6,250.00
Total 0.00 16,503.30 16,503.30

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense of the administration is
subject to the same approval as our remuneration, as outlined above. Itis not part of our
proposals.

Em Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 13



9 Summary of proposals

As a result of the unsuccessful sale of the business rescuing the Company in accordance
with Paragraph 3(1)(a) is not achievable.

Therefore our primary objective is to achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a
whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up, in accordance with Paragraph
3(1)(b).

In addition to the specific itemised proposals below, this document in its entirety constitutes
our proposals.

We propose the following:

General matters

m to continue to do everything that is reasonable, and to use all our powers appropriately, in
order to maximise realisations from the assets of the Company in accordance with the
objective as set out above;

m to investigate and, if appropriate, to pursue any claims the Company may have;
® 1o seek an extension to the administration period if we consider it necessary.

Distributions
m to make distributions to the secured and preferential creditors where funds allow;

® to make distributions to the unsecured creditors if funds become available, and to apply to
the Court for authority to do so, where applicable.

Ending the administration

We might use any or a combination of the following exit route strategies in order tc bring the
administration to an end:

m apply to Court for the administration order to cease to have effect from a specified time
and for control of the Company to be returned to the Directors;

m formulate a proposal for either a company voluntary arrangement (CVA) or a scheme of
arrangement and put it to meetings of the Company's creditors, shareholders or the Court
for approval as appropriate;

m place the Company into creditors’ voluntary liquidation. In these circumstances we
propose that we, Will Wright and Steve Absolom, be appointed as Joint Liguidators of the
Company without any further recourse to creditors. If appeinted Joint Liquidators, any
action required or authorised under any enactment to be taken by us may be taken by us
individually or together. The creditors may nominate different persons as the proposed
Joint Liquidators, provided the nomination is received before these proposals are
approved,

m petition the Court for a winding-up order placing the Company into compuisory liquidation
and to consider, if deemed appropriate, appointing us, Will Wright and Steve Absolom, as
Joint Liquidators of the Company without further recourse to creditors. Any action
required or authorised under any enactment to be taken by us as Joint Liquidators may be
taken by us individually or together;

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 14



file notice of move from administration to dissolution with the Registrar of Companies if we
consider that liquidation is not appropriate because (1) no dividend will become available
to creditors, and (2) there are no other outstanding matters that require to be dealt with in
liquidation. The Company will be dissolved three months after the registering of the notice
with the Registrar of Companies.

Alternatively, we may allow the administration to end automatically.

Joint Administrators’ remuneration and pre-administration costs

We propose that:

our remuneration will be drawn on the basis of time properly given by us and the various
grades of our staff in accordance with the fees estimate provided in Appendix 3 and the
charge-out rates included in Appendix 5;

disbursements for services provided by KPMG (defined as Category 2 disbursements in
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) will be charged in accordance with KPMG's policy as
set out in Appendix 5;

unpaid pre-administration costs be an expense of the administration.

Discharge from liability

We propose that we shall be discharged from liability in respect of any action of ours as Joint
Administrators upon the filing of our final receipts and payments account with the Registrar of
Companies.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 15



Appendix 1

Statutory information

Company information

Company and Trading name
Date of incorporation
Company registration number
Trading address

Previous registered office
Present registered office

Company Directors

Company Secretary

J E Beale Public Limited Company

1 February 1812

00120002

36 Old Christchurch Road, Bournemouth, Hants, BH1 1LJ

36 Old Christchurch Road, Bournemouth, Hants, BH1 1LJ

KPMG LLP, 15 Canada Sguare, Canary Wharf, London, E14 5GL

Anthany Brown
Keith Edelman

Tean Dallaway

Administration information

Administration appointment

Appeintor
Date of appointment
Joint Administrators

Purpose of the administration

Functions

Current agministration expiry date

Prescribed Part

Estimated values of the Net Property and
Prescribed Part

Prescribed Part distribution

Application of EC Regulations

The adminsistration appointment granted in High Court of Justice,
Business and Property Courts in Leeds, LDS-000026 of 2020

Directors
20 January 2020
Will Wright and Steve Absolom

Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole
than would be likely if the Company were wound up.

The functions of the Joint Administrators are being exercised by
them individually or together in accordance with Paragraph 100(2).

19 January 2021
The Prescribed Part is applicable on this case.

It has been taken into account when determining the dividend
prospects for unsecured creditors (Secticn 5.3}

Estimated Net Property is £2.2 million. Estimated Prescribed Part is
£452,000.

If funds do become available for a distribution under the Prescribed
Part, the Joint Administrators may make a distribution to the
unsecured creditors; or if appropriate, may apply to the Court to
obtain an corder that the Prascribed Part shall not apply on the
grounds that the cost of making a distribution to the unsecured
creditors would be disproportionate to the benefits.

EC Regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulaticns.

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 16



Appendix 2 Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

J E Beale Public Limited Company - in Administration

Trading accounts

From 20/01/2020 From 20/01/2020

Statement of Affairs (£) Note  To 25/02/20201(8)  To 25/02/2G20 (£)
POST-APFOINTMENT SALES
Sales 9,607,84257 9,607,842 .57
Concession cemmission income 177,158.91 177.156.91
Other income 0.20 020
9,784,9099.68 9,784,999.68
PURCHASES
Concession partner funds paid (2,375,693.73) {2,375,693.73)
Purchases - with VAT invoice (653,483.78) (5653,483.78)
Purchases - profoerma invoice n (263,823.80) {263,823.80)
Purchases - catering (4,983.89) {4,983.89)
{3.197,985.20) (3.197,985.20)
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Wages and salaries (1,526.89) (1,526.89)
Employee disbursements (1,492.02) (1,492.02}
(3,018.91) (3,018.91)
TRADING EXPENSES
Health and safety {23,634.57) (23,634.57)
Agent costs 114,269.94) 114,269.94)
Water rates {89.34) (89.34)
Heat & light (1,130.00} (1,130.00)
Travel {2,606.56} (2,605.56)
Ransom payments 192,663.67) 192,663.67)
[T expenses {23,463.06) {23,463.06)
Professional fees (2,803.00) (2,803.00)
Licence fees {2,150.00) {2,150.00)
VAT refunds (80.00) (80.00}
Repairs and maintenance {682.70) (682.70)
ROT settlements (1,312,679.13) {1,312,679.13)
Marketing and promoticns {25,867.25) 125,867.25)
{1,502,118.22) (1,502,118.22)

Trading surplus/{deficit)

5,081,877.35

5,081,877.35

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

17



J E Beale Public Limited Company - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

From 20/01/2020
To 25/02/2020(f)

From 20/01/2020

Statement of affawrs (£) To 25/02/2020 (£)

FIXED CHARGE ASSETS

3,370,000.00 Freehold property NIL NIL
NIL NIL
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
(19,685,479.00) Fixed charge creditor NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Leasehold property (SofA Nil) NIL NIL
Assigned credit card claim {ScFA Nil} NIL NIL
20,000.00  Fixtures & Fittings NIL. NIL
5,638,778.00  Stock NIL NIL
80,531.00  Book debts 508.04 508.04
319,451.00  Cash at bank NIL NIL
Subtenant Rent 1,949.76 1,949.76
2,457.80 2,457.80
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross 41.22 41.22
30,000.00 Monay held by Santander-credit c¢. facility NIL NIL
Trading surplus/(deficit) 5,081,877.35 5,081,877.35
Rate refunds 496.74 496.74
310,104.00  Cash in transit NIL NIL
108,635.00  Cash floats NIL NIL
Prepayments {SoFFA Nil} NIL NIL
5,082,414.31 5,082,414.31
COST OF REALISATIONS
Legal fees {600.00) (600.00)
Bank charges (500.00) (500.00)
(1,100.C0) (1,100.00)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(227,672.00) Employees' holiday pay NiL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(10,001,181.00)  Trade & expense NIL NIL
{4,626,803.000  Connected companies NIL NIL

kel

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

18



J E Beale Public Limited Company - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

From 20/01/2020 From 20/01/2020

Statement of affairs {£) To 25/02 (£] To 25/02/2020 (£}
(523,458.00) Corp tax etc/nonpref PAYE NIL NIL
{1,700,645.00) Non-preferential VAT NIL NIL
(1,423,205.00) Other creditors NIL NIL

NIL NIL

DISTRIBUTIONS

(1,023,254 .00) Crdinary shargholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(29,334,198.00) 5,083,772.11 5,083.,772.11

REPRESENTED BY

Floating ch. VAT rec'able 893,457.68
Floating charge current 4,125,240.68
Floating ch. VAT payakle (8,734.82)
Trade creditors 73,808.59

5,083,772.11

Note:
(1) Represent gross payments made to suppliers where a tax invoice has not yet been provided.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 19



Appendix 3 Joint Administrators’ fees estimate

Estimated time costs for the engagement

Estimated
Note Estimated Estimated time average
total hours cost (£)  hourly rate
(£)
Administration & Planning
Director/Member 6.50 1,534.00 236.00
Cashiering - processing receipls, payments and bank
reconcilialions Note 1 255.00 69,122.60 271.07
General - bocks & records, fees & work in progress Note 2 187.00 58,620.00 302.78
Statutory and compliance - appointment & related fermalities,
bonding, checklist & reviews, reports to secured creditors, Note 3 224.10 78,945.80 352.28
advertising, strategy
Tax - VAT & Corporation tax, initial reviews, pre and post Note 4 260.00 105,418.00 405 45
appointment tax
Creditors
Cred?tors and claims - general correspondence, notification of Note 5 £48.40 199.673.80 307.95
appeintment, statutory reports
Employees - correspondence Note 6 262.00 89,080.00 340.00
Investigations
Directors - correspendence, statement of affairs, questionnaires Note 7 108.00 40,637.80 376.28
Investigations - director conduct and affairs of the Company Naote 8 102.00 38,782.00 380.22
Realisation of Assels
Asset Realisations - including insurance of assets Note Y 1,010.00 389,750.00 385.89
Trading
Trading - purchases, sales, cash projections Note 10 1,565.85 631,792.80 403.48
Total 4,628.85 1,701,356.80 367.55

Whilst specific notes have been provided below to give more context around the fees estimate, these shouid be
read in conjunction with the Administrators’ Proposals as a whole. Below is further detail of the work to be
undertaken for this engagement:

Note 1 — Cashiering

Cashiering costs will include opening a separate administration bank account, processing a large number of
transactions in the first few months of the administratiocn period including managing all sales receipts during the
trading period and payment of stock and non-stock suppliers. Our anticipated work will invelve closing the
existing bank accounts, performing bank reconciliations and day to day management of the account.

Note 2 - General

Our work includes collection of the Company’s bocoks and records, arranging mapping of the Company’s servers
including liaison with KPMG interna! IT specialists and seeking approval for cur fees and expenses as detailed in
the Proposals.

Note 3 - Statutory and Compliance

Our work will included notifying the Registrar of Companies and other relevant parties of our appointment,
arranging bonding and ensuring compliance with all statutory obligations such as reporting to Secured creditors.
Further details are included in the Proposals.

Note 4 — Tax

We have instructed our internal VAT and Tax specialists to review the Company’s tax and VAT affairs. We will
submit post-administration tax and VAT returns as required.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 20



Note 5 — Creditors and claims

This relates to time spent drafting and issuing the Administrators’ statutory reports to creditors, attending and
dealing with creditor enquiries and general communication with both secured and unsecured creditors. Our work
will also involve dealing with and agreeing creditors’ claims and payment of dividends.

Note 6 — Employees

Employee costs will involve consultation during the trading period and overseeing the payroll process. It will zlso
include notifying employees of our appointment and communicating with them at the point of sale of business, as
well as helping employees with their claim forms and dealing with any subsequent queries. Qur wark wili alsc
include agreement of employee claims and payment of subsequent dividends. This work will also involve
correspondence with the Redundancy Payment Services, Trustees of the Company’s pension scheme, the
Pension Regulater and the PPF.

Note 7 — Directors

Ovur anticipated wark will involve correspondence with the statutory directors regarding their statutory duties,
reguesting the completion of the Statement of Affairs and directors’ questionnaires.

Note 8 - Investigations

This work will involve reviewing the Company'’s affairs, directorship searches, compliance with our statutory duties
and submitting director reports and other relevant reports to the Secretary of State. We will also be investigating
any transacticns or disposals made in the lead up to and/or immediately prior to our appointment.

Note 9 — Asset realisation

This includes the time spent in dealing with the sales of business process and all post completion matters. It will
also involve time dealing with the collection of book debts, dealing with ROT assets and other residual assets
including cash balances held at the pre-appointment bank accounts and property related matters.

Note 10 — Trading

As detailed in our Proposals it was deemed appropriate to trade the business. This werk includes liaison with
critical suppliers, negotiations with concession partners and as well direct costs associated with payments to
stock and non-stock suppliers, subsequent reconciliation property related queries directly related to the trading
period.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 21



Appendix 4 Joint Administrators’ expenses estimate

Summary of Expenses from appointment

Expenses (£) Narrative Initial Estimates (£)

Trading costs

Purchases - Concession partners 1 6,635,266
Purchases - Other 1 1,494,992
Employee wages and salaries 2 2,203,986
PAYE and NIC 2 515,205
Rent, rates and service charge 3 1,339,017
Agent's costs and professional fees 4 1,000,000
ROT settlements 5 1,332,679
Ransom payments and IT costs 6 156.863
Marketing and promotions 7 47,070
Insurance and HSE 8 180.000
Other trading costs 9 1,411,618
Fixed charge costs

Legal fees and disbursements 10 60,000
Agent fees and disbursements | 57.750
Other properly costs 16,000
Cost of realisations

Pre-administralion legal costs 10 6,250
Legal fees and disbursements 10 110,000
Agenits' costs " 5,000
KPMG pre-administration fees 12 10,098
Insurance of assets 20,000
Storage costs 13 11,000
Store closure costs 115,000
Bank charges 5,000
Other costs 30,000
TOTAL 16,762,794

Below is detail of the expenses anticipated for the duration of this engagement and should be read in conjunction

with the Administrators’ Proposals as a whole.
Trading costs

Note 1 - Purchases

Sales made by the Company during the trading period relate to goods purchased from a multitude of concession

and other suppliers.

Note 2 - Employee costs

Employee costs represent the gross payroll costs including the associated taxes and pension contributions in
retation to staff retained during the initial pericd of administration supporting the administration trading strategy.
Inciuded in this figure are amocunts due to temporary and agency staff supporting the catering activities carried i
a number of stores.

Note 3 — Rent, rates and service charge

The Company traded from 23 stores and the head office. These costs comprise our estimates of rental and
service charge costs due to the individual landlords cccupied by the Company during the initial period of the
administration of circa £0.8 million. Business rates liabilities and other property caosts for the period of beneficial
occupation in the administration are estimated to be circa £0.5 million.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

n

22



Note 4 — Agents’ costs and professional fees

These costs relate to specialist agents assisting us with the ongoing trading of ali 23 stores, payroll processing,
engagement of agency employees and a provision of services by specialist licensing agents as detailed in section
4.3 of our Proposals.

Note 5 = ROT settlements
Costs related to ROT payments made where ongoing supply of stock was required to support ongoing trading of
the business. Please refer to section 4.1 of our Proposals for further details.

Note 6 — Ransom payments and IT costs
These costs were incurred to ensure continuity of supply in order to enable the business to continue to trade.

Note 7 - Marketing and promotions
The costs of marketing and advertising mainly related to the maintenance of the customer database integral to the

marketing and promotion activity during the trading period.

Note 9 — Insurance costs
Relates to the Administrators’ insurance cover required.

Note 9 — Other trading costs

Due to the complexity and nature of the engagement it is appropriate to include a provision for future trading costs,
which include repairs and maintenance, sundry expenses and general contingency.

Costs of realisations

Note 10 — Legal fees and disbursements

Relates to legal advice in relation to validity of our appeintment, validity of security, property matters and saie of
the Company's freehold property, retention of title claims and ad-hoc advice in relation to matters arising during
the course of the administration.

As dctailed in section 8.2 there are also pre-administration legal costs, which remain unpaid.

Note 11 — Agents’ costs and professional fees (property related)
Anticipated costs of marketing and disposing of the Company's freehold property in Bedford.

Note 12 — Pre-administration costs
Please refer to section 3.4 and 8.2 for further details.

Note 13 — Storage costs
Anticipated costs of storing company records during the statutory period as required by the relevant legislation.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 23



Appendix 5 Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursements policy
Joint Administrators’ charging policy

The time charged to the administration is by reference to the time properly given by us and
our staff in attending to matters arising in the administration. This includes work undertaken
in respect of tax, VAT, employee, pensions and health and safety advice from KPMG in-
house specialists.

Qur policy is to delegate tasks in the administration to appropriate members of staff
considering their level of experience and requisite specialist knowledge, supervised
accordingly, so as to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed. Matters of
particular complexity or significance requiring more exceptional responsibility are dealt with
by senior staff or us.

A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to Joint Administrators Fees” from Statement of Insolvency
Practice 8 (‘'SIP 9') produced by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals is
available at:

https:/fwww .r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees/administrators-fees
If you are unable t¢ access this guide and would like a copy, please contact the Joint

Administrators at KPMG LLP, 15 Canada Square, London E14 5GL or by e-mail at
Beales@kpmg.co.uk.

Hourly rates

Set out below are the relevant hourly charge-out rates for the grades of our staff actually or
likely to be involved on this administration. Time is charged by reference to actual work
carried out on the administration, using a minimum time unit of six minutes.

All staff who have worked on the administration, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have
charged time directly to the administration and are included in the analysis of time spent. The
cost of staff employed in central administration functicns is not charged directly to the
administration but is reflected in the general level of charge-out rates.

Charge-out rates (£) for: Restructuring

Grade From 01 Jan 2020 £/hr
Partner 690
Director 620
Senior Manager 560
Manager 467
Senior Administrator 325
Administrator 236
Support 147

The charge-out rates used by us might periodically rise (for example to cover annual
inflationary cost increases) over the pericd of the administration. In our next statutory report,
we will inform creditors of any material amendments to these rates.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 24



Policy for the recovery of dishursements

Where funds permit the officeholders will seek to recover both Category 1 and Category 2
disbursements from the estate. For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses are defined
within SIP 9 as follows:

Category 1 disbursements: These are costs where there is specific expenditure directly
referable to both the appointment in question and a payment to an independent third party.
These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone
charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the officeholder or his or her
staff.

Category 2 disbursemenis: These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in
guestion but not to a payment to an independent third party. They may include shared or
allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis,
for example, business mileage.

Category 2 disbursements charged by KPMG Restructuring include miteage. This is
calculated as follows:

Mileage claims fall into three categories:

¥ Use of privately-owned vehicle or car cash alternative — 45p per mile.
e Use of company car — 60p per mile.
w Use of partner's car — 60p per mile.

For all of the above car types, when carrying KPMG passengers an additional 5p per mile
per passenger will also be charged where appropriate.

We have incurred the following disbursements during the period 20 January 2020 to 25
February 2020.

Category 1 Category 2
Disbursements Totals (£)
Accommodation 8,662.35 8,662.35
Courier & delivery costs 207.653 NIL 207.53
Meals 4,118.09 NIL 4,118.09
Mileage N 919.17 919.17
Postage 4,536.46 NIL 4,536.46
Sundry 73.92 NIL 73.92
Travel 3,183.79 NIL 3,183.79
Total 20,782.14 919.17 21,701.31

We have the authority to pay Category 1 disbursements without the need for any prior
approval from the creditors of the Company.

Category 2 dishursements are to be approved in the same manner as our remuneration.

B%I Document Classification - KPMG Gonfidential 25



Narrative of work carried out for the period 20 January 2020 to 25 February 2020

The key areas of work have been:

Statutory and
compliance

collating initial information to enable us to carry cut our statutory duties, including creditor
information, details of assets and information relating to the licences;

providing initial statutory notifications of our appointment to the Registrar of Companies,
creditors and other stakeholders, and advertising our appointment;

issuing press releases and posting information on a dedicated web page;

preparing statutory receipts and payments accounts;

arranging bonding and complying with statutory requirements;

ensuring compliance with all statutory obligations within the relevant timescales.

Strategy
documents,
Checklist and
reviews

farmulating, monitoring and reviewing the administration strategy, including the decision
to trade and meetings with internal and external parties to agree the same;

briefing of our staff on the administration strategy and matters in refation to various work-
streams,

regular case management and reviewing of progress, including regular team update
meetings and calls;

meeting with management to review and update strategy and moenitor progress;
reviewing and authorising junior staff correspondence and other work;

dealing with queries arising during the appointment,

reviewing matters affecting the outcome of the administration;

allocating and managing staff/case resourcing and budgeting exercises and reviews;
liaising with legal advisors regarding the various instructions, including agreeing content
of engagement letters;

complying with internal filing and information recording practices, including documenting
strategy decisions.

Reports to
debenture holders

praviding written and oral updates to representatives of secured creditors regarding the
progress of the administration and case strategy.

Cashiering

setting tjp administration bank accounts and dealing with the Company’s pre-appointment
accounts;

preparing and processing vouchers for the payment of post-appointment invoices;
creating remittances and sending payments to settle post-appointment invoices;
preparing payroll payments for retained staff, dealing with salary related queries and
confirming payments with the employee’s banks;

reviewing and processing employee expense requests;

reconciling post-appointment bank accounts to internal systems;

ensuring compliance with appropriate risk management procedures in respect of receipts
and payments.

Tax

gathering initial information from the Company's records in relation to the taxation position
of the Company;

submitting relevant initial notifications to HM Revenue and Customs;

reviewing the Company's pre-appointment corperation tax and VAT pesition;

analysing and considering the tax effects of various sale options, tax planning for efficient
use of tax assets and to maximise realisations;

analysing VAT related transactions;

reviewing the Company's duty position to ensure compliance with duty requirements;
dealing with post appointment tax compliance.

Sharehclders

providing notification of cur appointment;
responding to enquiries from shareholders regarding the administration;
providing copies of statutory reports to the shareholders.

General

reviewing time costs data and producing analysis of time incurred which is compliant with
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9,

locating relevant Company books and records for the Company, imaging the Company’s
interndal database and server to ensure Company’s books and records are slectronically
stored.

Trading

preparing cash flow statements to monitor the cash position;

attending to supplier and customer queries and correspondence;

raiging, approving and monitoring purchase orders and setting up control systems for
trading;

negotiating and making direct contact with various suppliers as necessary to provide
additional information and undertakings, including agreeing terms and conditions, in order
to ensure continued support;

securing petty cash on site and monitoring spend;

dealing with issues in relation to stock and other assets required for trading;
communicating and negotiating with customers regarding ongoing supplies, including

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 28



agreeing terms and conditions;

maonitoring stock and stock reconciliations;

dealing with hauliers to ensure ongoing services;

ensuring ongoing provision of emergency and other essential services to sites;
contacting merchant acquirers, G458 and Loomis to ensure banking arrangements for
sales receipts were in place.

Asset realisations

collating information from the Company’s records regarding the assets;

liaising with finance companies in respect of assets subject to finance agreements;
liaising with agents regarding the sale of assets;

dealing with issues associated with the sale of stock;

reviewing outstanding debtors and management of debt collection strategy,

liaising with Company credit control staff and communicating with debtors;
reviewing the inter-company debtor position between the Company and other group
companjes.

Property matters

reviewing the Company’s leasehold properties, including review of leases;
communicating with landlords regarding rent, property occupation and other issues;
performing land registry searches.

Sale of business

planning the strategy for the sale of the business and assets, including instruction and
liaison with professional advisers;

seeking legal advice regarding salé of business, including regarding non-disclosure
agreements;

callating relevant information and drafting information memorandum in relation te the sale
of the Company’s business and assets and advertising the business for sale;

deafing with queries from interested parties and managing the information flow to potential
purchasers, including setting up a data room,;

managing site visits with interested parties, fielding due diligence queries and maintaining
a record of interested partias;

carrying out sale negotiations with interested parties.

Health and safety

liaising with health and safety specialists in order to manage all health and safety issues
and environmental issues, including ensuring that legal and licensing obligations are
complied with;

liaising with the Health and Safety Executive regarding the administration and ongoing
health and satety compliance.

Open cover
insurance

arranging ongoing insurance cover for the Company’s business and assets;

liaising with the post-appointment insurance brokers to provide information, assess risks
and ensure appropriate cover in place;

assessing the level of insurance premiums.

Employees

dealing with queries from employees regarding various matters relating to the
administration and their employment;

dealing with statutory employment related matters, including statutory notices to
employees and making statutory submissions to the relevant government departments;
holding employee briefing meetings to update employees on progress in the
administration and our strategy;

administering the Company’s payroll, including associated taxation and other deductions,
and preparing PAYE and NIC returns;

communicating and corresponding with HM Revenue and Customs;

dealing with issues arising from employee redundancies, including statutory notifications
and liaising with the Redundancy Payments Office;

managing claims from employees;

ensuring security of assets held by employees.

Pensions

collating information and reviewing the Company's pension schemes;

calculating employee pension contributions and review of pre-appointment unpaid
contributions;

ensuring compliance with our duties to issue statutory notices,

liaising with the trustees of the defined benefit pension scheme, the Pensions Regulator
and the Pensions Protection Fund concerning the changes caused to the pension scheme
as a result of our appeintment;

ensuring death-in-service cover for employees remains in place;

communicating with employees representatives concerning the effect of the

administration on pensions and dealing with employee queries.

Creditors and
claims

drafting and circulating our propesails;

convening and preparing for the meeting of creditors;

creating and updating the list of unsecured creditors;

responding to enguiries from creditors regarding the administration and submission of
their claims;

reviewing completed forms submitted by creditors, recording claim amounts and

kbl

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 27



maintaining claim records;
dealing with suppliers with retention of title claims, including reviewing supporting
documentation and arranging and carrying out stock inspection visits.

Investigations/
directors

reviewing Company and directorship searches and advising the directors of the effect of
the administration;

liaising with management to preduce the Statement of Affairs and filing this document with
the Registrar of Companies;

reviewing the questionnaires submitted by the Directars of the Campany;

reviewing pre-appointment transactions.

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 28



Time costs

Pre-administration costs

SIP 9 - Time costs analysis (17/01/2020 to 19/01/2020)

Partner /

Director Manager Administrator Support Total
Advising directors 0.80 0.80 736.00 920.00
Appointment documents 9.50 0.70 10.20 6,360.50 623.58
Pre-administration checks 5.00 2.6C 7.60 3,002.00 395.00
Total in period 0.80 14.50 3.30 0.00 18.60 10,098.50 542.93

Post-administration costs

SIP 9 —Time costs analysis (20/01/2020 to 25/02/2020)

Time Cost Average
(£) Hourly Rate (£)

Administration & planning

Bankrupt/Director/Member

General correspondence 2.60 613.60 236.00
Natification of appointment 3.90 920.4C 2326.00
Cashiering

Fund management 2.00 472.00 236.00
General {Cashiering) 145.30 37,005.10 254.68
Reconcifiations (& IPS accounting reviews) 11.30 2,696.50 238.63
General

Books and records 81.00 23,245.10 286.98

Statutory and comphance

Appointment and related formalities 18.70 5,991.90 320.42
Appointment documents 450 1,289.00 286.44
Bonding & Cover Schedule 0.50 164.20 328.40
Budgets & Estimated outcome statements 6.80 3,408.10 501.19
Checkiist & reviews 7.70  1,886.50 24500
Reports to debenture holders 0.80 448.00 560.00
Statutory advertising 0.20 93.40 467.00
Statutory receipts and payments accounts 550 2,568.50 167.00
Strategy documents 43.10 21,034.60 488.04
Tax

Initial reviews - CT and VAT 12,20 7,218.70 591.70
Post appointment corporation tax 3.65 1,798.30 492 .68

M} Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 29



SIP 9 -Time costs analysis (20/01/2020 to 25/02/2020)

Time Cost

(£

Post appointrent VAT 2250 12,227.30
Creditors

Creditors and claims

General correspondence 60.80 18,720.40
Notification of appointment 2.20 B817.10
ROT Claims 142.40 50,680.00
Secured craditors 550 308000
Statutory reports 3.20 1,28B8.50
Employees

Correspondence 167.80 538,628.30
Pension funds 1.30 674.00
Pensions reviews 9.75 3,046.40

Investigation

Directors
Correspondence with directors 4.60 2,218B.70
Directors' guestionnaire / checklist 2.10 465,60

Statement of affairs 12.30  5,303.70
Realisation of assets

Asset Realisation

Cash and investments 6.00 2450.70
Debtors 10.30 5,591.90
Freehcld property 7.30 3,1186.00
Health & safety | 137.50 33,808.70
Insurance 2530 6,983.00
Leasehold property 42.20 23,046.10
Other assets 3.00 708.00
Sale of business 310.50 126,809.00
Stock and WIP 4550 17,447.00
Vehicles 1.00 2356.00
Trading

Cash & profit projections & strategy 104.00 51,1056.00
Employee Matters / PAYE 6.50 3,7//1.00
Negotiations with landlords 10.60 5,936.00
Negatiations with suppliers / landlords 201.20 /2,904.40
Post trading related matters 7.00 1,652.00
Purchases and trading costs 514,10 1381,441.20

M‘ Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

Average
Hourly Rate (£)

543.44

307.90
371.41
355.90
56000
402.03

349.39
518.46
312.45

482.33
236.00
431.20

408.45
542.90
476.85
245.88
276.01
546.12
236.00
408.40
383.45
236.00

491.40
580.15
560.00
362.35
236.00
362.93

30



SIP 9 -Time costs analysis (20/01/2020 to 25/02/2020)

T:me Cost Average

Hours (£} Hourly Rate (£)

Sales 19.60 5,954.00 303.78

Trading Management 273.20 154,165.00 564.29

Total in period 2,509.00 965,157.90 384.68
Brought forward time {appeintment date to SIP 9 period start date) 0.00 0.00
SIP ¢ period t1ime (SIP 9 period start date to SIP 9 pericd end date) 2,509.00 965,157.90
Carry forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 period end date) 2,508.00 865,157.90

All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have
charged time directly to the assignment and are included in the analysis of time spent. The
cost of staff employed in central administration functions is not charged directly to the
assignment but is reftected in the general level of charge out rates.

All time shown in the above analysis is charged in units of six minutes.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 31



Appendix 6 Statement of Affairs, including creditor list

This is the Statement of Affairs for the Company as at the date of our appointment as
provided by Anthony Brown.

Woe have not carried out anything in the nature of an audit on the information provided. The
figures do not take into account the costs of the administration.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

32



Rule 3.30

Statement of Affairs

Name of company Company pumber
J £ Beale Public Limited Company 00120002

In the Court case number
High Court of lustice CR2020LDS5000026
Business and Property Courts in Leeds

Statement as to the affairs of {a) Beale Limited {the ‘Company’), 15 Canada Square, Canary Wharf, London, €14 5GL

{a) Insert name and address of registered office of the company

on the (b) 20 January 2020 the date that the company entered administration.

(b) (nsert date of appcintment

Statement of Truth

1 beliave that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the affairs of
the above narmed company as at (b) 20 January 2020, the date that the cormpany entered administration.

Full name ,A o3 ti,bm"//;"e ce r4all 1) @OC’W{L
Signed L/ L:

T
Dated (S ~ecz2 oo

E% Dacument Classification - KPMG Confidential

33



A - Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:
Freehold property

Total assets subject to fixed charge
Less: Amount(s) due to fixed charge holderis)
Shortfallfsurplus to fixed charge holder{s) ¢/d

Assets subject to floating charge:
Fixtures and fittings

Short leasehold

Stock

Assigned credit card claim

Cash in transit

money held by Santander re credit card
cash floats

bank account

prepayments

debtors

Total assets subjoct to floating charge

Uncharged assets:

Total uncharged assets

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature ',

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
4,078,228 3,370,000
4,078,228 3,370,000
(19,585,479) {19,585,479)
{15,507,251) [16,215,479)
3,041,275 20,000
120,965 1]
7,583,258 5,535,778
2,400,000 1]
310.104 310,104
30,000 30,000
108,535 108,535
319,451 319,451
915,126 4]
82,941 80,531
14,931,658 6,404,399
0 ]
£,404,399

Date 5. CZ. 7o

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

34



Al - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors {carried from page A)
Liabilities

Preferential creditors:

Preferential (employee] creditors  {No. )

Other preferential creditors

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Less uncharged assets

Net property

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {to carry forward)

Estimated total assets avallable for floating charge holders
Debts secured by floating charges
Estimated deficiency/surpius of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Uncharged assets

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured {non-preferential) creditars
Unsecured (employee) creditors [No. )

Inter co balances

Rates

credit balances from sales ledger

company credit cards

QOther creditors

PAYE

VAT

Gift vouchers

Unsecured {pre-paid consumer} creditors (No. )

£5timated deficiency/surplus as regards unsecured creditors
Shortfall to fixed and floating charge holder (brought down)
Shorntfall to preferential creditors {brought down)

Shortfall to fixed charge hotder (brought down]

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

1ssued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Signature

Estimated to
Realise
£ £

6,404,399

[227,672)

6,176,728

0

6,176,728

{600,000}

5,576,728

{8,365,479)

(2,788,751)

600,000
0

600,000

(9,617,048)
0

(4,626,803)
(84,500)
132,972)
(23.804)

(1,423,205)

(523,458)
(1,700,545}
(143,951)
(99.652)

(17,675,938)
{2,788,751)
o
(7,850,000}
{28,314,589)

(1,023,254)

{29,337,943)

Date[-b - ol 'ZOZC

Document Classification - KPMG Gonfidential

35



COMPANY TRADE CREDITORS

ROTL. You touil schodd all credeors weth thie EXCERTION of arepl bt i d edithn. You must confiom i sy of tne Crediors e under hre-perchase, chateel leasing

or conditional saie agraements by stating which of thesa {If ary) are applicasia in tva column beiow. You must by any cred i d title over proparty in the Lompany's

passexsion by incuding a tick in the ROT rolumn below.
Supoltr Dexats of any
[ Namy of creditor [t Amoun of dabt Jactiy Datesacurity | Value of secursty | HPAChe el
ar Chimamt od¢ 4 held by creditor green 3 Condiional Sele

ISTOLE 15T WASTE MAMAGEMENT COMSULTANTS LTD RIGENCY HOUSE 10-13 LANGOOWNE AOAD ROURHZWGUTH DORSET 13 150 ET=ET
MMONEL IS TEMS LTD KAPOLLON ROUSE ASELEY BUSINESS PARK RISELEY  READIVG EERKSHIRE RG7 SrW amn
ATMIE  AJ REMOQVALSTD / 5ON MEER KNGS LN 430
AMOLE A AMHNERY £ NAZUAPA Rt ]
ACCOLE  ACORNWASTE TLCH SEXVICLSLTD DAR-EAIZA, WALDENSEA LONG DROVE, FRICAY BRIOGE WISHCH CAMERIGGESHIRE PELA OXP Rl
ADADIE  ADAMS CLEANTHG & MAINTENANCE SERVICES LTD EAST COTTAGE WEWMSATROAD, MANTHAM GAEAT YARMOUTS RORFOLE NA2T 404 2598
ADABIA  ADAIK LOWTED LADIES COATS 590 TS, CLAALKOON ROAD LONDON #3000 it
ADUDIE  ADYR DXFTRICT DOUNCK {0/T} AQUA & WONTHIANG COUNCILS CVIC CLFTRE  HAM AOWD SICAEHAM-B7-SEA WEST BUSSEX B0 6MR R H
ADVEIE  ADVANCED FIRT SYSTEMS LIMITED & GLOUCESTEN ADAD MOKTH FETCH BXHTOL 57 0S8 - 2120132
ADVCAE  ADVANCE FM LTD st A 7l is KENT MIESS B0 412
AEGIE  ALGOW INVLSTMENT SOLUTIONS LTD KIRD FLOOR LEADENTALL bUILDING 127 LEASE NHALL STREET LONDON ECIV 48R 0139
AMDLA  AFC BOURNTMEUTH LTS NGy DORSET BH7 JAF LS8R0
AFSOIE  ANNF SPRIMELERS SERWICES LTD HOILOWAY DRIVE, WARDLEY BLSINESS PAKE, WORSLEY MANCHESTER M3l HA. 34960
ABOIP  HUSH-ARTE T/ASLEER COULECTION (ATRSPRUNG LTD] CANAL NOAD TROWENIOGE WILTSHINE BATN 240 $I9796.40) ORI ANF inzame dua
AS01C AIS STORES LTD CRANMORE AVENUZ SHIALTY SCLIHLAL WEST MIDLAKTS RS0 4LF L5 i
AOGH ALBRDSE MEEHANICA LEMITID 244 GOUBCROFT Feov, AOMEALET BAT1 404 11.604.24)
ALOLE MWRIKLTD THA AIXANGIA 3 LONG BUSMLS FARK CASTLE ras
AUGBE AL FLINT SUPPLES LT Th FADLLIE KOAD SLOUGH SEAKSHIAL 511 AFY .5¥8.00)
ALDEP  ALLSORTED LTD . 215 CHALK HILL WATFORD HINTS wOTH 48G. LT
AMEYE  AMBERARCH LIMITED BUCTLEY BUSINESS CENTRE STATIGN LANE BIRTLLY €0 RURHAM [iv) 30T |8465.00)
AMEOYA  CASA GRANDE LTD THA AMELLE FT BAELARIZ CAREW WHALF, MARINT DANME TORPOINT CORNWALL PLY1 20F 142.39)
ANDOIE  ANDERSON ZAKY LILY HILL HOUSE LLY HAE ROAD BRACKNELL BEAKS 311 78 e300
AMOCLE  AMBLIAN WATER BUSROLSS LT, [NATIONALY A0 80X 159 ROTHERNAM S5 10U RA74I5)
AMGOTE  AMGLIA HOME FURNISHINGS LTD TIAAHFLTD  ATTOFBDN IR L.2%5.00)
AMGOEE  ANGEL SHRINGS LTO (T/4 WATEALOGI) ANGELMEUSE SHAW ROAD WOLVERHANPTON. W30 SLE (23449
ANGIOE  ANGLIAN RADIO LTD Sume2 FESTAL HAMPIHIRE RC21 B 1530.00)
AMKILA K YQUNG (QFLRATIINS) LTD T/A ANIAL ACTOUNTS AINIT 14 [DORSET BHIT DHL nen
AMNOLA  Annabala MODA BUSINEAS CENTRE wok taw 560,02
ANTIA  ANTLERLTD -1 LONDON i) 338 {4,984.47)
ANTAIP  ANTLEALTD RCATHDTWN HOUSE 13-21 NOATHDOWM ST LONDON H19AM (370:54)
APEOIE  ARDYANDIC SYSTEMS LIMITED 102 TANTDRIE ROAD DENTON BUXH REWCASTLE LR TYRE NEIS 700, 157609
APROLA  STONEMAKOL{TD T/RAPRICOT UNIT 2 50 EAGLE WHARD ROAD LOHDON M1 JED 61,30057)
ARAGIP  ARAMDCCSMETTS LTO: « ILTET CROF FAREMAM RANTS PO144FL 191718
ARDOIE  ELZABETH ARDEN {U) 11D 5753 NEWMAN STREET LONDON W1T 27 17.359.48)
AROOIF  EUZABETH ARDEN {UK] LTO B7-57 NEWHAN STREEY LOWDGN Wit 3EY 7123
ANDIA  ARELLA FASKION LT ARIELLA HOUSE 34.-96 GREAT NOSTH ROWD LONDON N2 O 107,268
ARODIA  ARQRA DESICH LT ACCOUNTS GEPAATAMENT 20 CRAYCOMAE FARM  EvESHAN ROAD FLADSUAT wORCESTERSMIC Wi H] 205 13.546.73)
ARAGLA  ARRAN ARGMATICS LTD HOML FARM EAODICK ISLE OF ARRAN ¥A27 800 LI

ASHODE  AFHLEIGH MUNT & DESIGN LTO B RAMPAKT ROAD GAEAT YARMOUTH MONFTHX MILED 17K

AUSOZA  AUSTREDUID UHGT A CLLEENS DANVE ENGASOON Pakx SOUTH CARUSLE, SUMBRA CAS 458

MTGA  RRANDMEADLTD T/A AUTONDMY STORES WEST HEATH PLACE PB1 FINCHLEY ROAD LOADON SW11 DN
AUTHT  AUTOMATED SYSTIMS GROUP LT Tih ASLGATAXF, TECHRDLOGY MOUSE 20, TRAFALGAK Way, DAk MILL CAMBKDOE 0121 550
AODIE  ANTA TAAAKIYA s LT ™
MAMIA  MITZUTAN LTD T/A SATYTOWN DEYON AELL CHAPEL ROAD HOLLINWOOD  DLOHAIA OLE QX

MDOIF  GADGEGUO LTD NUBKEEA B BELTON ACAD SRIGLN WEST TORKSHOE BDZ0 0T

BABAL  BAXO SOLTH CASHANLTD 16 MERTON INGUSTRUA PARK LEE ROAD LONDGEC WIS 308

BAAGIP ) BARNCUR AND SONS \T2 SIMGHEIDE SOUTH SHHCLDS TYNE AND WEAR NIM 3P0 Ll
BAMIDE  DARKEAS HADASSSIAK SPPUERS LTO TIABARKERS  UNIT 3/4 SPAR BOAD VULCAH ROAD ESTATE NDRWICH RRG SBY

BASCIA  RASLEA UK LTD I v LONDON ECT¥ 70F

BATHIA  NSW CHANNEL DEVELOPMENTS LTD ¥/A BATILA U 12 CHURCH STREET KDDERMINETER 010 2a4

SEABta  BLOCMS BEAUTY LD 237 (WY GALE ADAS LONDON SELS 307

BEACEA  MLAUTY RAOWS NAR SAAITD 7 1VY DALE ROAD LONDOM SEL5 3DY

BEASTA  BEAUTY JADWS PROCUCT BAR LTD BEAUTY PACOLTT BAALTO 217 VT BALE ROAD EOHEOM S£38 37

BEDGLL  HEDFOAD BOAC COUNCH. (D) CASH CFFICE [DIRECT TOWN HALL ST PALLS' i
BDOZ  BEDFORD BORCUGH COUNGE, BORGUGH HAU CAUDWELL STAEET BEOFOAD MIEAL SAF

BELEF  RELFLILD FUANISHINGS ATD BTE FURNACE ROAD RKESTON DERSYSMIRE DETSEP

MNP BERENT COSMETICE LTS MARCON BLYLOTNS NEW STRLLT CHELMAFORD (S3EX CM3 1P

MNGIP  ADNRCSS MARKETING LTD SATDGE NOUSTRIAL SSTATE LPEKE HALL ROAD, SPEKE LVTAPOO, |14 SWE-

$ETUA  BETTY BARCIATSNTEANATIONAL Dbty BAANCH UK 10 WIHTFIELD SIREET LOWDON W1T28E

MOOLA  DHS INTERHATIONAL LMITED B EROWN PUCE, LONDEN [CEA&ER

MCORA  RICALLA SENSCON GMDH, MEDEASTRASSE 1L 4078 MORHEWY [l DR

36

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



woroon A c::!_.gasczelasﬁg_.ggﬁnﬁoﬂ S, [ R
G POTATE LIATED . (3135 500
SRASK LT i . R
CECAO3S LTD *T7A NUACK TAPTY579 [ADIZS CEVEL ONE IRIWRION.'$17 ESSEN ROAD I 111567
BLAKE MORGAN LD {0 EINGS COUNT CHANDLERS EJNGY EASTLEIGH - 1000000
HBUAKE RITCHERS AT CONGE GREAT TARMOITS N HORFOLETMAST 1P 1288000
BLUZ ARROW LTD 1250665
LU CANPON LTD nu
HLUE FOFFY ANT LTD 1568
D MENSWEAN LTS 9.31277)
ERPF PARISAS LEASNG SOUTIONS LTD 108 tenseof equipment
ESTRE LAUDE R COSMITICS LTD 19,060.708
ESTHL LAUDER COSMETICS LTD a.b1034)
BOGKERLTD [GREAT YARMGUTH BRANCH 144) (h904.44)
SOCIKER TD (LOWESTOFY SAARCH 318} Q60
B0OTS w410 14,300 004
BCP COLRCE, 21,927.004
OOURNEMOUTH WATER BUSINESS e tars 3004 LMAGHE [ANTI G, (L2858
JULLAK BOWEN UMAED M-...:.ﬁ. HOUSE PARE, E-oﬁa—a-immmﬁ.:& ot
ML) BOWERS LTD misqt—‘nﬂz NYAY —.-.zuﬁgmq)qm :g—s!nwh—._.g H‘.‘ {12620
GOWERS AND BARA LTD S EBARAL PUG TGAEATTANMOUTYS MOATGRK HASG 2007 (2,020
WHISPERING SMITHATD QLT
ARMCWEL RIAND LTO . 2
SRAND COWLECTION LTD {CHTCKICEY ROUSK ST CAST KANEY RGRE REW BARNEY HERTFGDSIAL ctm..l 5293
SREAD BASKLT ,: CASHBURHEIA WAY CARLTON EOUVILLETR PAXE HELD, LOWESYOFT AUFFOLN AL g, . . (1.H6.15)
BIAN CONSULTIKB ENGINEERS LTD {1 2.00)
GEORSE BIRNARD SHAW 300
H BROKHLEY ANDCOLID 112,261.59)
SROWH TROUT PURLISHERF (7D HATA0
BROADLAND FULLS (1995
ATPAYMENT SEAVICES tTD L0855
AT CONTRALT RERTALS [Q/DCBIT) 3
SUTKUNGHAM CONCLEMENS LD (347350
TRDULGENCE LTD T/AS TIANGU!S JACKSON 11750451
SENLN GRADE BRANDS LTDI (141308
SUGYANT UPHCASTLRY LTO woo
MATADU GROVF LTS 42,56635)
SUREAUVERITAS LK LTD (2024150
SURNCUIRE ELECTRCAL LTD s
A0 REFRSERATION AL LTD [l
W1 UK LTD (DERECT OB pLL; et o0
T G COMMERCAL 87 GAMATON ROAD, GREAT YANMOUTH NORIDLE WIS ALY {219.00
NPOWERLTD 9 BOIK IR PAVUALHY PAGCESST CERTRE LELD] (414 Y . e
CALVIN ELEIK TUROPE 0.V, (aso1 sl
CAMGLLEUNGENL LTD YUETSTATL DS 084a6H
A UNMILR . ,.Q) LAnELACITVE PALMERTON HOUSE 114 !—ﬂ:smnlh_m_ {asa.4d}
CABAL ENTEAPRSES WMAED KING STREET FENTON STOKE ON TAINT,STAJEN - 140
CANOVA HOME & FRAGRARCE LTD i X .'OE‘EB nu_.)nm g’:ﬂ% 3,030.080
CAPTA FAND | LTO CLIZNTA/C 0012-OCT GENERAL T {5, 66270)
3 CALIATURE UMITER Quamn)
TARLTON SHOES L7D s}
CARRO#M LODGE LTC L
SR INTERRATIQRAL ATD 06.508
CASCADE HOIDINGS UMITED s
CASTLE GUARD CLEANNG SERVICES {§00.008
AT JXILTR 12565401
CAFENED LTD 10
DAVID REDMAN {UX) LTD [3.007.40}
CAVENDISH UPKOUSTERY 11,2040 iifst AHF comne e
CBAELTD CLANT AfK - COMMON RICEPTS ACCOUNT ! W10
TOLGLEANING GRRUP TR : 1601327
S MCLAYS LMITED ..:s.a}ll% WALX EARCHT GATY ELiFs] PAIK CARDSEICFILIAN. asarLen
CHLADON M0 LaiTED J5UITE IEPADOGTGN oS! FESTVAS 1 UK BASAGETOR: FARMZEHINE RZ1 1L, . 1140
CENTAAL AETA, SUPPORTLTD _ APGIPERND DREL VTG ) ' 14,500.004
LS [POOLLILTD CSﬁPu!RgE!—.ﬂq-g‘sh-—:-Gx : {re0.00
CHACWATS LID 7R TGN G TWARK UNIT 2] Cal LD UATION .&sna ARk COMALL X2 LY WAL
QW D f OO T5ATOSSE
GELCONTESSDNILTD o ..,, 12,2765}
CHECKER LEATHER LTO W n
€& HFAMGCSLTD 3 k2404
CHIANT! CLLATICNS LTD 975

TAD PEAMSATD {5202

37

37

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



SOUTHERN DIVISION EAL FARMER

NVILLOW FARM CHURCH FENTOM TADCASTER ROKTH ¥DRESHINE £324 900
10 CAVENDTSH PLACE LONDOWM W1G 9DN
10 CAVENDISH PLACE LONDON ‘W10 9DN

i3

[y
UNIT 3 THE TAYLOAS SURDING HOWISGILL OARVE, DELVES LANE CONSETT DHE SHI
Ll BUSMNELS PARY TEQUTL SOMERSLT BA2] BWA

N ARUNDEL ACAD ANGMERNG VILLAGE WEST SUSSEX MY dLA

i1

"
CONSTELLATION #OUSE 3 KITE'S CROFT SLISINESS PARK WARIASH AD, FAREHAM HANTS #0214 451
AUNCRA FASHIONS ATT £F C SALDWIN THE
T3 36 INVERLEIGH ROAD SOUTHEDURME BOLENEMDUTH DOXLET KHE SHA

TCG KEF /BEALDY DEFARTMENT JE184  STH FLOOL 1 ANGEL SQUARE MANCHESTER MED CAG
BRADFTLD KOAD SURELA FARK ASKFORD KENT THIS 4AQ.

CO-DFERATIVE GROUP + LNERGY ENTERPKISE

O PR LVING INTEMIOR PRODUCTS LTS B0 KEW SCND STREET LONDON WiS 158

UNITE 1.7 FACK BARN BAYNHALL FARN, MAIN ROAD KEWLFSTY WOACTSTEL WIS 1PA
PO BOK 150 MANCHESTER Mdl JwG
CAAGHOMPENS LTD PO BOX 150 MAKDESTER AM) TWG

20 LYODEN MOAD LONDON SWIH LU0

T/A CRTSTAL CL4AR, £AYSTAL CLEAR HOUSE, 74 RODNEY ST LIVERPCOL L1 SA4
T/A CUFF COLLARS 12 CHURCH STREET KICOERNOGNSTER DYLD 24H

EURD LINK LPA GREEN 5T nELExS MERSETSIDE WAS 40F

RO 1, OOEMOAL SGUARL LIRMIMGHAV B4 BAI

UMIT &, BEQVEDERE INDUSTRIAL ESTATE RISHERS WAY BELVEDERE DALT 65
RUBERT ROAD SRENTWORD E5SEX CMI4 4

21 FOWLER ROAD HANAULT RUSIRESS PARK ESSEX KB FT

LMT 6 CAUSEWAY PARL, CENTRAL AVENUL WARLINGTON CESHIRE WA SRF

CRYSTAL CLEAR INTERMATIONAL LIMITED
HEY CHARNEL DEVILCHAENTS LT0-

DANIELLE EXCLUSIVE CAEATIONSATD

DIVISION QF DEWHLAST BENT LS FIIATLAX LANE WARMINSTER WILTSHIAE A2 $PE
(T8

FAKFLAUES CHRISTIAM DG (WE) TR
FARFUNS CHRISTIAN 4GR (U] 170

30 MIERE GATE MARGATE XENT CT9 STH

SUITE 1, CROSSGATES MDUSE STATHON ROAD REEDS 1315 2EU

15 ASHBUAN CLOSE GUNTON PLTERSORIUGH PES TIH

WATTEN AOAD DOWNTON WILTSKIRE 565 JHU

ATTF ANNE WARRIMGTON ACCS TEAM LECESTEN HOUSE 174
/A DORGTHY PERKINS ACCOUNTING CENTRE TORNE EOAD, LEEDS 139 70N

CERECT MARAETING BUREAU LTD

OMESTIC & GENERLL SERVICES (T

CRAGONFLY-VEWTURETRADING) LTD /A ROYAL SCCT FOQTWEAR 3A HOUTWELL HELL ST ALJANS HERTFQRDSHIAL ALY 1EA
HURSLEY ROAD CHAMDLERSFORD EASTLEIGH HANTS 5083 1YF

13 PQHAR VIEW BRADRORS wiSY YOAKSHIAR BOT APH

AVEASIDE KOUSE OSIERS ROAD LONDON SWIL IRH

7 ANSON ROAD AIRPOXT INDUSTRIAL ESTATE NORWICH bR 200

0 DOXL 45 LOWESTOFT NORFOLK ARIZ 178

UNIT Y 1 CENTRAL POINT KIAPAL ROAD POATSMOCUTH MAMPSHINE O3 651
THE CFFICERS MESS FENTCN LARKS £AST LOTHIAN £H39 SAW

ER GATEN & SOH LTD T/ LG PERSECT,

4), BAYTON ROAD COVENTRY LVT 985

EDLR BALY WATK WADK WARDAIUYONG CITY METAD MAMLLA

THE EXGING WOUSE FIRE FLY AVENUE SWINDON WILTS 332 2EH

PDACX 128 BOEFORD DEVON EX18 IWE

EASTERN 1409 EQLIPIINTLTD

LCHIATIONS YOICE AND DATA COMMUMEIATIONS

THE ESCALATOA COMPARY UK {TD U 2, CENTRALBUSINESS PARK NLFTUNE (LOSE ROCAESTER KENT ME2 4LW
NEBULA SYSTLMS LX) LTD 354540 CASTLE LANE EAST FOAD DORSET 3H7 659
5T FLDOR, 25 CORPORATION STREET SRMINGHAM K 4(5

41 SHERMCRNE STREET MANCHESTER M3 LS

¥ EYAND ALCOUNTING CENTRL TORRE ROAD LELDS L53 TON

T A

LION PARX AVENUZ CHESSINGTON SURRTY KTS 15T

OTTEAS BROOK TY COCH WAY CWIMBRAN P48 7XE

T/A FGURLE  SRYNMAVEN BURTONLANE  EAST COKER WR YEOMVIL SOMERSET 3422 9U
URIT &, ADLISHAM PANK IND ESTATE EAST HARLING RORWICH KR1E 20N

GAEAT
1, AFFLEWROD CLGSE CALTCN COLVILLE LOWESTORT SUFFORX KRDY AFD

38

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



FORCE FRESH LIMITED . V18K SPLEOWLLL WA AMLESTOR NORFOLK 1920 9EH ' .58}

FOSSEWAY TO0K HIRZ ITD UM T;ATAEMARS FANK THEWANS LAKE SKi#STON ON STOUN w ARVICKSTERE CU26 46X 0
FP FRANTOTYF POSTALIA [O/D oriy} <JANESIDE HOUSL 4 GUESTOR POWDERNILL TANE QAR it
8 FRANCOTYP-USTALIA [retunts saly] LAXESIDE BOUSE 74 QUESTON POWDERWILL (ANE DAXTFO: 253
FRANCOTY® POSTALIA LTD {74 QUESTON FOWDLNRALITANE GARTTCRD KET bw 11F .. 121830
MAGESOUND LTO K EDGR ML VENTURL WAT] DURSON TECHNOLDGY PARK CHI LesE; 5.99L55)
ROBERT FAEDERICE LT PARADE]BATHSOMDSTRALTI . ©o " . [cXr2 0]
HALLETY ACTALL SCRICES 47D FRANL DEMNT i PR NSAOEAS T LN 1459049)
GAS CASH SOLUTIONS [UK) LTE: 7 -3, ]
ORIGIHAL BRARDS 11D 116.40824)
GAINSBORDUGH LEDS {14.351.M) oftset AHF lntome dur
GALLERY DIRECT 4TD it T WELD; . 007180
P GANTUKATD $F1GON 1[FLECANE GATE 74 SOUTHAMETON BUNGINGS LONGON,WEIA TN <iran
GARDINER SAC'S & CO {LEATHERS) LT | URKTS e G QUEBGH FTWET SURIES] AL BRTOUAGAQ, QWAL G, 12628457
GARDIKIN EXO3 A CO, LEATHERS) LTDH TS T AUESGELE WEST OUUNESS PARC SAITTOUACAD AANDWICKE! GLOGLESTEN L2 44 (26484
JOHN GAUNT & PARTHERS . {AMISA COUXTT2 74 CEMETZRT AOKD. !:..B&T: . T - 512,00
GEC EUROFL ITO ! OAXTAEE TIOUSE HANGERELEY RITRGWOORHANTS G204 LN © w0
€ CARTAL (QUIF FINANCE 1TDEYD)  CAUADANT ATVEC WES T RAISTOM 531 668} - 127500
GEMUS LY 110 /AP A HUTE AEGS ROAD I ENTESN TOWN (GHOON: Wu'S 3EW : {38.05581)
GENESA LTS 1TD WA FAKM) RARKS)FOX K AD, 7 FRAMINGHAM FWICH WA 14 792 [148.00)
GET FRESH COSMETKS LTD W AL OWN iNEUT JUTH DON 13047)
G | CONTAMLT CLEANING SERVICES .0}
GEY ALPURICLTD nu
GILL INTERRATIONAL LD {1300}
GIDRGID AMANI SPA 1300
GORDOM [N HATLE 85
GLOBAL LURLIAY ERAND'S LTD Qe
GIODAL BLUE UKLTD PR
GODSKE CONCESSIONS L1D 12050
STEPHEH GOODWN p30.20)
GAAFTON INTERNATICHAL LTD (57.36)
LE35HCA GRAAF [UK) LTO (4535804}
KENAETH CATIN ASSGCIATES LTD aln
GNEAT YARMDUTH GLSS LTD (12402}
THE GRIAT BRITISH CARD COMPANK 110,584.54]
TOUR MARKETING LTD s o
HAIRWARE LTD i TERdi  $TACUT G 2B (1082353}
HAUF MCON Ri¥ TD 975 FGLTENTY WS BATH AVOH AT DS 2%
P HALS A ECHTCN ROAD [OWESTTT SUHFOAR IR 30, 1180.00)
HARWODO TEXTILES LTD BT T Em..T.&-:ﬁMﬁ.u X wram
HAAC *HUNTINGDANSIRE BUSINESS RGANST,CRIME POTE0Y tesbac)
HAND TOLETRESIATD J/AHEATIICOTE ANO [VOAT UFAT LCE U T0PM VILAG 7 (]
NEKDERICM & HARRISON LTD HT 224 370 RAUGH LANE INDUSTRIAL (%358.00)
HUILOM T2 [t
THP - HERMES PARFUMS X (519435
HISEINS LTD 1aer.s8)
TREHETTIE TRADIRG COMPANY LTD mezst
DADOTHUMITLS: 111.04)
TOMIAT HILFIGER EUROPE B.Y {mALe M)
HISTORY AMG HERALGRY LIMITED (3.r34.05)
HISENSE LN {TD “%
HGOBS LIMITLD 7L
HOLY GROUF UMITED 118,12085)
HOWE CURTARES (L] LTD (1e075}
HORIZON ENVIROKMINT SERVICES. QL)
HOTTER {$2.2584m
HUGD ROt LKLY AR
HUNTEN ADAIR ]
I PAINTS 0.0
| SATA ESTRUCTION LIMETED 1.
VAL UHRDISTRY [QARIRGTON) LYD 11.063.201
TKP TRADING LIMITED (saen
A0 TEXTILES LTD 15531}
C VERTY FUAKUNE LTD 12748
IN-FIME WATCH SEAVICES LTD T4 K 4 STAL] PONT, [ ]
INTUA CITY WATCH COMPANY LIMITED MW CARVE EUILOEIG WARSTON ROAD A3 (8.181.55)
NTELUGENT AFTURE MARAGLD SEAVICES LT . EVORTIEN SO CASTLE GATE WETHEAB L2 Ly
INTERACTIVE WER SOLUTIONS LTD "+ TG PAKKER COURTN OTSOH WAY STAFFORDSHIKE f159.20)
WTLGRATED WATER SERVICES LTD (CREIRUREWALM WD, " L 16,ba7.78)
TLUGGAGE LT) 1(UGEAGY NOUSE THE OWE [ TFCXHOES BUSINESS PARE HENTFOND 8611 7300 mn
ume {GUTBAU RGASE FUGH STREET CONENTRY(CVE 26N - 35

iGLoK L T L
ALK MIRMY OLTDOGA LTS <5700 LAKLSION CHIADLE AGTAL SUSINISS PARK CHIADIF] BT 1GF 1824.45)

39

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



B LACUESON AMD 3TN LTD
JACKLOH BISTREUTIONTD
JRECER RETAK {TO
JELLYCAT 17D

TEMELLA

16 QCLASSUMITED
RAUMITED

140AD LD

muw

KEJONES

LEGAL & GENERAL ASS. (PENSION MOWT) LTD
1N INTEARATIONAL LTD
FTAECAUE 110

£ RETAIL SOLhONS LTD
FAMOYTDYS

EARASAALTD

LEELATY LTD

KEMP IONES SCLCTORY LUF

LAKE JEWELLERY LTD
PAUL LAMOND GAMES <TD

UANGLEYS SOUCITORS L

ALHAND LANG & 469 L1D

LANDOK TRER LITER

MFLASY

ESTHE LAVOIN COSMETICS A TR

LSTEE LAUDER COSMETICILTD
LCOESIGNS COLT0

REATHERBMARTWS \TD

LEETON QURDING SERVICES

LEEMAR UPHOLSTEAY LTD

ALGEWEAR INTERRATIONAL LIMITED

REW STRALS & €O EUROIE

WORLD OVIR HOME LIVING LTD

TARGET ORY LTO

LNSWET EOMMUNICATIONS. (T5:

LEHOT AND SPRUNGL (U] LIWTED
KINDSAYS OF NORTHUMBERLAND

& K FOOTWEAR LT

RABRO LT TP

UGCCITANELTD

UGREAL {UR} LTD

VOREAL {U) LTO

LOREAL (LX) LTD

L JALORSON & SOMSATD

IVEBLANDS LTD

LOVELESS COOK MLINDS 7D

LOWESTOFT VISTON LTD

KATIE LOETON LTD

LG ANTERNATIONAL [CONSILTAKLY) LTO
LAX HTEARATIONAL [CONSUCTANCY) LD
LEA INTEARATIONAL [CONSLLTANCY) LTO
L b NNTEANATIONAL

THE LTME SAT CIGEN COMPANY LIMITEG
DEYORGS LMITED

AL COBETICS

MAAISTALAM. DIGITAL KT

GLORGE EAST (HOUSEWAKES) LT
MANSHELD D COMPANT LD
MARRIL LMITED

MARSH LTOUK  (0SD 17T}
MAREHAL, LEASUG LTE (3/3)

AACUP HOAD CLOUGKFOLD RAWTENSTALL LANCS EBL 7PA
FCOTWERR 1'WILIS WAY, FOOUE WIS 3385
Globak House § Castle St Coriyie CAY RSY
SHEPHERDS AUILOING AOCTLEY ROAD LONOON W34 D04
/A GHD, CRECHT CONTROL BRIDGEWATER LACE, WATER LANE, AELOS WEST TORKSHIRE 1521 587

L
WEADCWWCROFT LANE AIFPOMOT M WEST PORKSHINE 1S AA1
-5 CASILE LANE WEST BCURNENCUTH DOKSET SH9 WY
A LANCASHINL D12 80T
44 GAZEN Et ACA GAZAT BARFORD BEDFORD #ikidd JHD
PROPERTY ACCOUNTS, AJARS TD MFF134 CRECKT CONTRQL QO BOW 53791 408ANK ST DOCKLANDS LOHDON EXd SW0
TiA T MY L
34 CHARNWOOD STREEY DERMY DEL 361
35 REWCLOSE TEMACE STOKL-SUS-HAMDON SOMERSET TAL4SOH
3467 GOREN MILLOCK ADAD IAMINGHAM 311 2%
VI, HOMEWARE SOLUTIZNS QRCHARD BUSINESS PARKMYTHOLMAOYD KAUFAX WST YORRSHIRE HofY SH2
CREDST CONTMOL, oxjaaxt
HILL BAKTON BUSINESS PARK SOMOUTH ROAD CLYST 5T MAXY EX3 10R
LIITS 32-16 HEADS @ THE VALLEY N3 EST RRYMNEY CAERPHILLY WALES kP13 SAL
170 CENTRINIAL FARK CENTENMIAL AYERUE ELSTREE HERTS WD6 135
BASE POTNT BLSSHESS CENTRE Ak BHILGNX
UPT & KOYAL PERKINE TRADDG ESTATE LTHROYAL WAY ROCHDALE OLLY 35X
6TH FLOGR, 71 KINGSWAY HOLBORN LOKDON WC29 65T
SUTE19  HAMITOM HOUSE 1 HALL ROADLONDAN Wl SiPH
44, PARKSTONE AVEUR WHITEFIELD MANCHESTER 3AL5 7QH
19 NETHIACKOST LEVERS CUMEAIA LALSLU

11 WEWIGTON GREEN LONDON MIG 37U
QUEIN HOUSE MaCKLEGATE YERE YOI WG
LLITTLE CHESTER, PARK ALFRETON KCAD DEASF DRJ1 dAk
NIT H, BEDFORD BUSINESS AR MILE ADAD BEDFORD WEA2 STW
1 EITMP CUANLP LAKT WHEATACRE BECCLES SUFFOLE N34 0BQ
CONSTELL SUSTIESS PARK 3
CONSTELLATION HOUTSE 3 KITES CACST SUSTRERS FANS WARSASH 8D, FAREHAM HANTS PG 4F,
DHOON HOVSE SHELDON WAY LAKFILD KENT MET0 631
At ARICET BHID BN
A28 PAZHEAMI ROAQ EAST FETERSOMIUGH PELSXL
LT 1, STAM/ORD STREET STQURSAIDGE WEST MDLANDS Ovd 442
ONIT LA (NEW LINIT) LARGLEY PAS INOUSTRIAL ESTATE NORTH STAEEY - LANCLEY AL NOTT:NGHAM ROLE 488
/0 IPAORGAN CHASE BANE PO 10X 4371 1 CHASESIE BOUAREMOLTH &H? TWH
T/ALIBERTY CANDL erLIw 01 9EA
T4 UGHTHOUSE KIS §757, PARE, KOATH @
& LS SHF
TOP FLOGA & MEW SUAAE SEDFONT LAXES FELYHAM Vw14 SHA
JESTERS WORTH END LONCHQUGHTCN  ALNWICK HEGS 1P
$HOETREL HOUSE RACUR ROAD, WATEAFOGT ROSSENOALE LANCASHILL BEA 7HB

130 SHAFTESBUAY AVENUZ IND FLODK LONDON W10 SEU
ACCOUNTS RECKIVARLE ZND FLOGN  CAPITAL WOUSE 28 QUWLL STRILT LONDOM NW1 SDH
----- LANTLAY ADAD e
ACCOUNTS ALCEIVALE LANZLAY AOAD PONTTCLUN GLARICRGAN OF7) barw
T/ALONEAL DESIGNER FRAGRANCES ACCOUNTS RECEVABLE LANEAAYAQAD FONTYCLLIN MID GLAMSOACAN CFT2 0XW
L e

UMIT 130, MITACPOUTAN WHARF 70 WAMHNG WALL LONDGN E1W 353
BLANETY RAD SWEETEALAN IKCUSTRAAL ESTATE NCRWICH HAZ 205

WAVENTT CHARLIERT WAVERTY ROAD LOWESTOFT SUFFORX WAIY 180

CHEAWTLL BULSAESS VILUIAGE SOUT AR ROAD BANHAY ONGN CX18 257
T/ATENCATE 147 UNGENIE WEB GOVANNLL WORKSPACE GLASGOW Gd2 BAT

T/A £LLE SPOST 438 [WEH) LAMES COVANHILL WORKSPACE GLASGOW GA1 SAT
T/AFIVIR 432 [WEB]| LADIES FASIIONS GEVANHILL WOAKSPACE GLASEOW G42 AT
T/ATEN CATE UNIT 11, GOVANHILL WORNSPACE, 59 DEION ROAD, GLASGOW £42 AAT
17-28 LASTCASTLE STAEET LENOGN W1W LH

CHURCH FARM UICCIET MAIDSTONE KENT MELT ION

TiA UhiTl RLLSON FARX WEST,BALER ROAD CRAMUNGTOK HELY 1 WQ
GLRIESOALE ADAD HAWICK SCOTLAND TO9 02

THE LYME BAY WITERY SHUTE AXMENSTER DIVON EX1D TPW

T/A {YRDON LNENS 63 UNIT X, MAXTED COURT, LR T
COMSTELLATION HOUSE 1 KITE'S CROFT RUSINSSS #ARK WARSASH ROAD FAREHAM HANTE P14 4L
WABNSTREAM HOUSE, CRENCLITER $U5 PARK, LOWE LAME CNEMCESTER GLOUCEST ESHINE GLT 1XD

T/A MANICARE UNITS 15 MASTEALORD IO EST, STATION RD LESTOM #1F LD

AL #0.10G19014 ¢ & REGENT STAZET MANSFIELD MOTTS NGJA 153

SUITES CAREVY HDUSE BEACON TECHNOLOGY PAKK BODMIN, CORMWALL P11 10K

UR RETAR CASH CONTROL CR 2E GROVE HOUSE  NEWLAND STREKT WItHAM  [S3EX Ol 2UP

BAIDGE HOUSE DACHARD LANE HUNTINGEOM CAMEAIGESINE PETS ST

113239
118.25050
281
185761)
63340
1248.00)

{7600

{16,211.40}
[HR010 551
(72730
LK

[}ELETH)
0330}
112 5]

135700
14955.37)
12,633.50)

a3y
[21345)
[8402.23)
1199045
13,215.86)
[87549)
20001
s
1264
IR
1s45)
B

1%

I of company ches

40

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



oka

onalt

PRRDIE
PADDIA

PARDIE
Paze
PARME
PARLP
Panigh
MAZE
PENLE

FEDLE

PEROZE
LRI
FEION
FHANLA
FHODIA
FHSOIE
L
rineia
HKGLA
PLATSE

MUARYS ERANDS &Y.

MLASSARELLA RESTAURANTS LTD
MAUVIWDRE LTD

MAVALA [UK) UMITED

Ml VECAXT PROPERTY SOLUTIONS LTD
MCCONALD & BUGT LTD

PASCALLELTD

SEFTONMAC

MEXAPORT LMITED

MUCHAEL KORS (SWITZERLANE) NETAIL Gitll

T/AADRIANNA PAPELLWFC 1.09.00  KDNINGIN WILHELMINAMAIN |3 106] KH AMGTERE A
THURCROFT HALL BROOFHOUSE LAUSHTON-ENARMORTREN $ALFRTLD 518 1XT
1 1EMRD0 WAY WIMEORKE DORSET $H33 754

16 CLOSE LONDOH T 7
ALUANCE FOUSE WESTFONT ENTERPRISE PARK CLARENCT AVENLE Wi? 108
14 CRO3S STALET SCONL PERTHSHERE P2 6LA.
(WER) MTBURN GWTRINT 516 2LA
SLFTON COUNCILP O BOX 33 800N L2015K
T/ AL MUSK 137 ESSEX AOAL LOKDO N1 15K
ViA CANTONALE 1L R926 MARND SWITZERLAND

MINX CLOTHING LI LTD

MU MAPP LTD CUENT RECFIFTS ACCOLRST
WIGHLE WM UK LTS

MODA CONCESSIONS LTD

Ak LS

MACUTON BAQPWN \UAITER

MONDNAL LIGHTING LTD

MORE UELTD

MOAPLAN

MRS SISTEMSETD

MULEERXY STUDIOS LD

MHULIAC INVESTMENTS UMITED
MULTTRUST FROPERTY INVESTMENT LIMATED
WILAERRY STULRDS LY

HAYLOAS CLIENT TARARS FARK + AENT
LYDCAFOAD LD

AL WARWICK TECHNOLOGY PANK WARWICK CV34 DA

TIA W OOTHING 47 A STALET, MR
1EQGATAT POATLAND STREET LOWDON WiW 302
28 FALCON COURT, ON TEES TS1LATR

Tin MO0 18 PELLE ASGHM HOUTE (FROMTUNE PUNLDING] £ NFIELD FERRACE  LEEDS W.TORRSHIRE 137 106G
Tk MOLLY'S CORFEL SHOP ¢ CLEMPNTINE CLAKE SXEGNESS LNCS P13 6L
ELENHAM s

ARIOGE END MOUSE  LOW LANE HORSFONTH LEEDS LS18 40F

TOMG ROAD BUSINESS FARX AMBIRLEY ROAG LEEDS 1512 4RF

P O30 54 TEWALE BANK HARLOW 486 20 4TS

THE ML, UPPER MILLS ESTATE BRISTOL ROAD, STONIHOYSE GLOUCESTORSAIRE GLI0 2R

IDLLANE 102 EXETER, EX2 90

BOMEW BOND STALEY (ONDON WIS 158

DEREWAY HOUSE ANE MTTERS 1 142

IBELANE IDE EXEYER DEVON EX2 SRY

oo HIGHAM PLACE HEWCASTLE LFON TYKE NELRAT
T/A 561 & SPORT, URIT 1, SPRING LAKE WILLENKALL WEST TORKMIRE WY LT UG

FABULNELTD T/A3ALG0% 634 1321 EAQUGHTON STREET MANCHESTLR a2 L2
MISRETS FOUATH WAY AVONMCUTH BUSTDL, B5234TH
NLRA TODAY'S {HLDS) (0/DLSIT) MEMBLA SLPPORT CENTAE WALDO WAY HORMANSY ENTEAPAISL PARK SCUNTHOAME NORTH LRICOLNSHIRE DN1S 9GTE
QA HOA UK LTD 18 nw DEEMARK
NOBLE GLASSWARE LT THE BAAN, URT & PAKSONS FARM CreURCH LANE FAALLY hiLs AEADTIG RG7 1UY
MACOCKS STORES LINITLD CAPITAL UNK WIKDSOR ROAD CARDFP CF 24 SHG
AND @ HALL NES1 22
CASA GRANDE LT T/M NCSTALGIC MATS CAREW WHARF  MARINE DANE TORPOINT CORNWALL FLLE AT
ROLGAT FASHIONS LTD ANQUGAT 11, BROADDENT CLOSE 222 HIGHGATE HIGH STREET LOKDON Ké S
DRIGINAL BRANDS LTD EAST WANG 57: HMIL K
DASIS FASHIDNS LMWTED AURDBA FASHICHS ATT OF € BALCAN THE TIIANGLE IND ESTATE WIINEY,
OCS GAOUN UK 11D POBCKSIN MANCHISTIR MLSF5D
OLD TUPTON WARE LIMITED AN BRTHMANK LLARTMYNECHI POWYS Y22 67O,
OLD ENGLISH NED COMPANY &, WHITTLE ROAD, RaDZEIGH ESTATE, 20Uk
0i5EN UE LT FINST FLDCA 1. 4 EYWELE MACS {ONDON W1T 10N
ORECOM LTD OMECOM PARKWYAY, JLENT P15 7F)
THE GRIGNAL METAL SIGN COMPANY RATSEPOINT AGUSE RQTD WAY KEIGHLET WEST YORKSHIRE BD2) JLG
[ oo HOUSE 3 \CTEY CL0FT FAIEHAM HANTS POIA AR
DRSNS HOUSE 3 KTE'S CRQFT FARERAM L
DRIENTAL CAAPETS AND UGS T/ATHIRK AUG! ARCHOR STOLEON-TAENT ST thF
oS AT [UTL]
DUTDOGH LISUREWEAR LTD UNIT 2 TRAFALGAR BUSINZSS PARK BROUGHTCH LAKE MANCHESTER Ml 912
OwERLLAL TRADING LMITED 4Tt HOVSE W ETHLEY ROAD CASTLEFORD WEST YOMGHIRE WFI1G 1PA
P& NELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS LTD 1EWESTGATE SXEUMERSOALE LANCASHINE Wied Bal
PADDEAS [KETTERRG! LTD 174 MBOLAS KETTIRTG PAAXWAT EAST KETTEAING VENTURE #MA, RETTERING NINTHANTS reN 15 BT
PALIMERS DEPAATMINT STORES 1709 MARKET FLACE GREAY YARMOUTH KOAFOLK ARID BY
FARCELFONCE WORLDWIDY HOUSE SA¥ 10,

PARCELFONCE WL GW:DE /¢ 430113000
PARKING EYE

FARDHLTD

PARK LANE FASHION A

NPLARSON

PULLZCOLTD

SELECTA UKLTD

PELICAN PRCCUREMENT SERVICES LTD

THE PENSIONS RIGULATCR

EURDLINK PRINTING LTD

T 4RANDS LYD

PASSE EIGHT (FASHICH & DESIGN} LTD

AIN DUNCAN

S GROUP M

PiA ROSSIMLTD

PIRFECTION CLOTHING \TD

INNE BFTTERRLY BOUTRQUE LTD

PLATINUM RECRUTMENT {ONSULTANCY LTD

PAYMENT PROCESSING CENTAE, PAACEL FORCE WOALLWIDE ROWLAND HILL HOUSE, BOVTHORPE RQAD THISTERFIELD $4% ING:
ACCOUNTS ACCEIVABLE PO BON 203 FAVEADHALL D, EST. QARLINGTON TR 9HN

FIMANCE DEPARTMENT OTRECT 1 INDUSTALAL PAAX AOWAY LANE  CLDRLUAY WEST MOLANDS B43 BES

BOX 21017 HELS INGBORG SWE DTN

/110 STANLEY GREEX ROAD DAKRALE POCLE DORSET BAIS 240

TANNERS KOUSE GULFS BOAD RENDAL CUMIALA LAS 40T

" ACTOUNTS OEFT APORAC HOUSE ODTISET | wEsT MDOLESLY A4 6QD

ATH HOUSE TANSHIRE PARY SHACKLEFORT ROAD ELSTEAD JURREY GUE KB

FfA PER THE MINTERS UNI? 5 #HIGMIE CGURT CFF DOMDGON WAT RUSHTINGTON WEST WaSIX RN16 340
FARAMOUNT HOUSE GELWARD: ACAD BIRSTALL WFIT 300

35 KIMBER ROAD LONDON SWLEANY

T{A PHQTQ CAEATAONS 244 raLLGATE HEXHAM RORTHUMBAA K4S 1XD

SLOCK § WESTERN INDUSTRIAL ESTATE CAERPHZLY CFBD TXH

T BALLDG WAY RARGOR £ DOWR 8T19 702

TR PINNS, UNIT 9, PERCY IFRKEST PARK CLOBURY L2

1B FARM LAKE WORSLEY MANTHESTER 2§ JPR

SUITE A FRST FLOQR [LIR0

W3y
(813272
31030

[
[T

i3

41

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



LA GL0DALLTD

PODLE SFEECWAY LINITER:
POPSHOTS STUOS LTD
PORTMERION LTD

AXTHUA PRKCELTD

ARTHUN PRIECE AND CO LATED
INPRCHERSATO

PLCHATCE LIMITED

UG UK LTS

TARAK AETANLLTD TAAQUZ
RADLEY + CO LIMITED

RADFOAD ACLESSORHS

A ROW (LB

RAPPORT HOM FURNTSHINGS LTD
MAMD SECURLLTD

mrLsLr

THE RAYWARL GACUP
RECTEULALTD

REDLANDS CLTUBLTION
HULLDOG FASHIONS

AEGATTA LTO

AZCATTALTD

RELISH SCOTLKD UMITED
WKL PEST CONTRGK

RESCUE ROT

THE RETAIL FACTONY LTD

RETAIL AGENTS LTO

RHONA SUTTONS DESIGNS GMBH
BREVITT RESIRLTD

ROVELD INTERNATIONAL LTD
BGWELL UMITED

AJSTEELE GUADING CONTRACTOAS LTD
RETAIL MANAGEMENT CONSULANTY 170 (R}
ROCARE BLILIFENS SERVICES LTD
ROUSWATER FROFERTY LTD
ROBUAN CRIGINALS PLC

AOMAN GLASS LMITED

MISOCH GROR LT0

LS ) AMILES. £ WSS § DOUAN
RQYALGT TR

RQYAL MAL YEGVIL {8/C KO DS17601001)
ROYALMAIL GRGUP LTD {D/012000356033
R & S AGENCIES LTO

RSHUCLTD T/ ALECEL

MR R PAHAL

6 HWARNIR MC

RUPERT AND BJCKLEY LTD
SALTAOCKATD

SALON SUCCIIS LITER
SALTROCK SURFWEAR UMITED
MAWITONE TECHNOLOGY LIMITED
SAPPMIRE (OOLING SERVICES LTD
RETAIL MASAGEMENT CONSULTANEY LTD
BUSIMESS STAEAM

TRADE U5 ACCOUNT

SOV ESCALATORS LTD
SEAFOATH AEATING & COOUNG
SECRD BV

SECONIDUL FURNITURELTD
ARCADIA GROUS LTD

SELECT AMROINTMENTS

ATEN LTD T/A SEVENTA EVENTS
SHEARER CANDLES LTD

JANE SiLTON LD

SHEEIDG QRSP UK LFO

THE SHOZ STUSHD GROUP LIMITED
0L BAVIES (MAHCHLETEN] LTD
AC IADE TRADING \TD:

Annaballe [LONDOH) Lt Refenmece 4516
gy Uk LD

RELY LR LTR

SSTEMA PLASTICI UK LTO

unIt one HARBOUR ROAD P a5 18
THE STADILA WIMECANE ROAD POOLE DCASET FH1S 157

# 000X 4573 HENLLY ON TRAMES SURREY RGO 2RC

PORTMORION FOTTZRIES LTO, LONDON ROAD STOKE GH TREKT 514700

BRITANKUA WAY LITCHFITLD STAFFS WSIA 3357

T/ ARTHUR FAICE 768 WEB BAITANMIA WAY, LICHFIEL WIL4 SUY
3, SEVEY PLALE GREAT TARMOUTH NORFOLX NRID G

LCAVLAN WORKS EAST TAPHOUSE CORMWALL PLIA AN

AUSSELL SQUARE KDUSE 1012 RUSSELL SQUIAKE LONOON WE18 58K

L HYDEPARK STAELT GLASGOW G 28W

wca v v

KD FLOOA 58 S70ntY STRIT LACE MANKET FOTTINGHAM WG) T0X

HENNOCK COURT HENMOCK ROAD MARSH BAXTON £XETER EX2 IR

13 COSGROVE WAY LUTON BECFORBSNIRE. 1173 1,

12 SKAIEL AL

FALLCN ROAD KINCHINGERDOLE BUSINESS PARX KUNTNGEGN PE2Y 656

2632 SHTFAE ROAL, THIUMPH TAACING FAAK SPEXT HALL ROAD LINEAPOGH, L1 308
JIAEAN HOUSE COBRA COURT 2 BLACKMAIRE ROAD STRETFOED MANCHESTER M32 00F
THE REGLANDS MAZN RCAD MIKSTEAVWORTH GLOUCESTEASHIRE GLH 814

O SURREY STALEY GLOSSOP DUABTSKIRE 5X13 7A1

REGATTA (MERTWEAR] PO JOX 150 MARCHESTER W13 TWG

REGATTALTD FO BOX 150 MAKCHISTIR M3 WG

8 DEAN CRESCENT STIAUNG SCOTLAND FIB BUT

T4 AENTERSL PEAT CANTADL P AER 4372 BUDLEY WEST MIDVANDS OY1 9TA

UNTR T4 ANNGDON ESTATY TaHITOUG
UNTE 1, PAAKADIGD BUSINLSS PARK FARDWOOD STREET KEGHIEY WEST YOAKSHIKE BDZ3 408
B HEW BONO STREET SOKDON WS 138

BAABACHSTRASSE 7170 6300 SWITZERLAKD

34 COMPASS POINT MAARKET HARSCROUGH KEICESTERSMIRE LLLE SHW

UNIT 15 BRANNAMS LUULINESS PARE RAANSTAME DXi] 10

ARLOW MHLQUECHSWAY ADONDALE OLI1 2w

A7 MILL RORD LARCING SUDCCEY BHISOH

11 COMPORT CLOSE CHEADLE STAFFS ST10 108

ROSSLAND HOUSE HEADLAMDS BUSINESS PAAK SALISIURY ROAD  KNGWDOD HAMPSHAL AH14 358
L4 SCUTH HILL RQAD ROKWICH NN TGN

UNIT 1 VANTASE POINT § WINGFOGT CLOSE BIRMINGHAM L2 3IH

UNIT? BLOKL WAL TRADING ESTATE SOMERSET BA21 34
5 COMMOMDALE WAY, EUAOVAY TANDNG ESTATE BRADFOAD RO £5F
TAALING FOA ROUGE & BROWN [0 BEALES 48 FORE XTAEET RERHAM NOATHUMBZALAND NIAA INA
IO MK AUMSTER SERGENT 2 WESTRELDADUGHION ESSEX 1520 4¢8.
YECWIL (RESPONSE SERVICE IS ONLY) ROTAL MAL, AF20 ACWLAND HILL KOUSE CRESTERFIELD S43 1HQ
PRYMENT HOUSE VK BKNTHORPE ROAD 1Ka
CAALTON LANE YOME TORGUKRE YOZ5 KL
3 VHLLAGE $TGKE N TRENT ¥Ta kGH
T/AAUBYS BACW 3AR 48 FICCARD DAIVE SPALDING UHCOLNSHIRE AL13 2G3
T/ANUBY SHOO MERCUKY HOUSE  LEA NOAS) WALTHAM ABNTY END IAT
UHTES, BAANHAM BUSINESS PART RDUNDSWELL, BARNSTAFLE DEVOM EX3L 3N
uNTS ESTATE [£} -
GROUND FLOOR, #XSMAED EAST HAMPSTEAD ROAD JAALENELL RGIZ 17YQ
SALTADCK HOUSE VELATOR BRAUNTON DEVON DX33 1%
UNIT 5, ETWELL BUSINELS PANY, O5(0 ROAS, SUTTON FLLDS, HULL HUT OYR
PARK FARI GRUNDISELRGH SUFFOLK 1913 78
T/A SCARWOCD AFS 53 COALMORY CLOSE CMEADUE STAFFS STA0 105
T/A SOOTTISH WATE! T0-PO DO 17181 €H12 6T

T/A SCREWFIX DIRSCT LTO {8/ NO $1336400 ) 7BLE54K] STLICTAPOST 28 SHIFFELD 597 IGE
SMAPGHL RETAIST AL ESTATE KEIGHLEY ROAD SKIFTON NOATH VOIS §D23 204

UNIT & SLADZA BUSLNESS PAKK WIZAIY ROAD POGLE CONIET BHIT 0GP

CABALLERD FARMZK SATURNUSSTRAAT B0 LIWIT 14 2356 A OIN HANG NETHZKLANDS

BOULTON HOUSE, CWENS WYSSEr
A TORRE By7EN

ACCOUNTS DEFT, RLGENT COURT LAPORTE WAY LITDN REDFORDSHIRE LUM 534

LNIT 11 4J0M WORKS. ESTATT DORSET BNY 1T RAD

I AOJEKT STALET GLASGOW SCOTLAND G51 143
LNTT & TAANCIE HOUSE SROCLEHIL ROAD LONDON SW1S £HE
1CTH FLOOR THEALDELPA 1-10 FOHMN ADAM STREET LONGON WO BT
THE HAACOUAT 6D ESTATE STAMTCN HAACOURT WITHET DXOM Ox 2 SuT

T/A SHUDEHILL (WG DS QLFTS) T
T/ADGHARE UNIT 2L ALWARY FARK FUNLEY SUNKEY GU16 7L
T/A SIMGN EFFREY MODA BUSINESS WAr WS 28

91 GOLBCENE ADAD LONDON W10385
31 GOLBCANE ROAD LONDON W10 5P
CHUACH WAL 1 LOKDON STAEET CHENTSEY SURRTY KT15 JAP

5200
[
g8
Biain
{s5840.0)
1anm
(41008}
12.000:35)
[T
L
(Lt

7930
12,168 3%
ure
20001
{22.05.15)
oy
fisanry
{3.398.60)
i3
(08,0118}
{25058
{39291}

ABLETH
(2253708
e B0
124 1]
{55045)

[LETLR-1]
[
15.38439)

42

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



SEHIATING A COOUNG UMITED L EE8 BRSTOL POAD, CLGUSISTER SALSTE

CATOMER NURSEN JIZ531] REWAN HOUILKCHERRY DRCHARD
<3008 BAOW CHARNOCK FICHARD| OVCASHIRE FRUION

OB B0 SO RSN LA

NTH KESTBAZY PARK  : SWENGGN WILTSMUAE 3902 SUM

R PR DA AR ELRDALE iR a s , ]
TR SOOTSAOF T PRNGLE WNTE IABEL FOAOARN BUTLEA TR AVL]CAEWE GATE thD ESTATE thws cra nz.
Hra.maw_lnﬂ) BEOSMULLINERS WOZKS T334 [BOXDISLPY GREEN EQAD, BIRAHNTHAM WEET MIDLARDS B8 107

" TRUOUD FORGE MANKET SCIOARE FOODINGTOM BLDFORTSGRE (175" 6P,

SOMETING DIFFEAEAT (EURDAN) LTD
THE SOMERSET TOTETAY COMPANY
SCRITHERN COMMUMICATIONS [0/D}
BOUTH EASTCOFFEE COMPANTLTD

T AT e e
82 FARM DOWN STALET DUMMERL MAMPSHIAL R

STRAHGE CORPORATION LIMITED

SUBOAEHHOUSE ARIGHTER TRINZING {TO

[3425.00) wifsar AHF income due

THE GREAT PRODUCT EXGHANGE L10
THEFAINT AGLNCY DESIGN AMG PRINT LTO

Wl NOATHERN EUROPE LTO (TivBERLAND)
GBG [URDPE FOOTWEAR & ACCESSONIES

TRAMCHT I LT[0 KEHGOOM LMITED

REACH FUBLISHING SERVICES LislTED g v :
LAY HOUSE ARNETEIAG COURE ARSIYFIED ROAD, LEATON &OTT
STRAEDE Sa T COPE RGN DEIARK]TL (

TR TILITY U 21 THE GF CNTRE YEOMAN

STAHAMICO OURRAM SATOTH *

CORNTAY LIVING INTENDE PROSUCTESTD

43

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



WALQIA  ARCADIA GROYP LIT

WAL WALK IWVISTMENTS LD
WARDIA  WAALHOLIE FAIHXONT UMITER
WARDIE WA ONWASTE !
WATORE  DAMIELWATNEY LY

WATHE  WATER HuSUMITES

WIMITA  GERAY WEBLR LN LTD

WELIDA  GENAY WEBER UX (T

WEEDIE  POSITWE KASHFLOW FINANCE
WISOIE  WATEAZBUSINESS

WHasE W WHTL LATED

YonLss  wTESIUFE

WDALA  WIIDOP ACOLTD

WUDIA  CASAGRANDELTD

WILDEA  WILTON BRAJLEY LTD

WIBEE  WILION TORKGH STARAGE SOLUTIOHS
WD JALK WILSLTD

WRIIP  SREDWILLIAMSON & SONS ITD
WODBIE  WODDWARD FOODSERVICE
WODOGA  YARDLEY OF LOMDON 1TD
WOOOKA  YANDLEYOF LONDGM 110
WOOIA  FLAME & FLAGRANCELTD
WOOLIA  HIGHIURY (WEGACELTD
WORLL WOV TOYS

WOWOZA  NAMITA THAPA

WREGIP  WALNDALE DESKINY (TR
WYNDIA  COUNTESY SHOES LTD:

XEROIL  XLRETEC OFFNE SYSTEMS LTS
XEROZE  XERETEC OFFICESYSTEMS (0/0)
AYSOIF  FLAME & FRASRANLL

TAXILP TAKIRA EYEWEAR

YANDIA  YANKEE CARDLE COMPANY [ZUBPE) (TO
YEODSE  YECHIL CRin i KEDUCHICN TEAM
YORDIE  YOAXSKIRGWATER

THOIE  UOREAL () LD

TUMP  UOREAL iR) LTD

ZENDIE N INTEANET LMiTED

mmie  zTEsuo

TGOLA  ZNGGLE BARTLTD

WML GG Compatter Sarviddeg (rd
ZEDIL  bysues Housa Hate!

Oty payadies
Good1 rearived ac swoiced
Aecruals

Atcroad Incoma

Signature v
]
If
f

T/AWALLIS ACCOLNTING CENTRE TORRE ROAD LEEDS £59 70N

UNIT C. KEFSKAW LAKE SOUTH GILDERSOME LLEDS W17 TIL

THE TIANGLE iy oL
POREST BH14 SHY

WS FLECTSIAEEY LONDON ECAS 2D0W

PO BOE 12453 HAMOW CIA20 P

Ast: FREQENT BUESSELIENG NEULEHENSTRASSE @ 13730 KALLEAWLSSF. GERMANY

12YOAR GATE  (POTTAGE] REGENTS PARX LONDON NWL 405

TAAWEER STOP  ATH FLODK (1] M14s8
1 LEVEDON WALK MASESEA BRISTOL 8548 1WA

STATION ROAD XETTEAINGHAM NORWICH KIS 242

OFFICE Lo 1 b

BROADGATL Dl Dk Rk
T/AWILKONFORM CAREW WHAKF MAAINE DAIVE TORPOINT CORNWALL P11 787
1 Wit DEVOM TR12 6TL

WAMOR HOUSE AVENUE SOUTHAMFTON SO013 GAF
TSYKTORIMADAD LOMBON KW10 60!

RUKEN AVENUI SUKDERLAND SASOBA

ENTERPRISE MOUSE EURECA BUSINESS PARK ASHFOAD KENT THDS AAD

WOODS OF WINDSGR G0 YARDLEY OF LONDQN LTD 2024 HIGH STREET EVON 5.4 GAF

T/AWOORS OF WINDSOLFUAME BFRAGRANCE 1024 HIGH STREET ESON S04 GAF

U/ £ 1 NEWGASTLE UPON TYNE KA2d 350

TURILLE BURDING 39 MOLLOWAY BANK WECHESBURY WIST MID6AL 0T WSI0 CNF

NAD OEVELOPMENTE LT T/A WOW TOT5 UNIT 5.¥ICTOAY RUSINASS CENTIL FLIMING WAY, [SLEWOATH Tw7 608

/A WOW Biom BAR FLAT 11, STIRUNG COURT, 23 MANT L, BRKUANEMORTH DORIET BN 1 32

umT 6 STATICN LNCEAN DN20 842

TR WINSONS AIVERSIDE MEWCHUACH ROAD RACUP LAMCASHIRE OLEY 20T

ASHIUDGE HOUSE QAXLANDS PARK FIEHPONDS ROAD WORINGHAM BERXSIIRE KG41 150

ASHASDGE ANDS PANK BEALSHERE AGA) 2FD

TIANYSTOS FLAME & FRAGRANCE PATSEASGH STREET, TRE HE2)SSD

43 $2FTON LANE MAGHULL LIVENRDOL 411 881

CABDT FARK POFLAR WAT EAST AVOKMOUTH SRISTOL R511 GrH

PLTTERS HOUSE PETYERS WAY TEOYIL SOMLAIET SAID LAS

P OR2K T34 BRADFORD D1 SAE

T/A TS BEAUTE ACCOUNTS. RECE/VABLE LANELAY ROAD  PONTVCLUN MID GALNOAGAN CFTT KXW

T/ATSL BEAUTE ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE LANELAY ADAD  PONTYCLUN AAID GLAMOAGAN CF72 FXW
WAT AOCHDALL B4} JA¥

HORON HONEY LANE MUNLEY  WLAISEHNEAD RERKS SLEGRI

UMT 16A DEANWAT TRADING \MELDW BUAQ I

L ar, o 3 o Magis, POIZETS

31 High Streal, Faretam, Hamgihire, NO36 780

139439 54)

34540}
™I )

(200,561
nAM.0N
(LA L]
(4 82y
[ENTED
LS R

weran
(5.971.89)
[1.190.70)

(9,617,047 58]

Document Glassification - KPMG Confidential



COMPANY SHAREHOLDERS
Name of Sharehoider Address No. of Nominal Details of
[with postcode) shares heid Value Shares hald
Beale Limited 36 Qdd Christchurch Road bownemouth BH1 11 1023254] 1|Ordinary shares
Beale Limited 36 Old Christchurch Road bournemouth BH1 tU 141960 0.05|Management shares

Total

1]

Sighature

Cate

.\.N D CZ2 - Pele

45

Deocument Classification - KPMG Confidential



Appendix 7

American Express

Avison Young

Bank

Company/JEB

CVA

DLA Piper

DMB Group

Elavon

Evolve

Group/Companies

G4s

Hilco Capital

HMRC

JLT

Joint Administrators/we/our/us

kpir!

Glossary

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

American Express Payment Services Limited

Avison Young UK LLP

Santander (UK) Plc

J E Beale Public Limited Company- in
Administration

Company Voluntary Arrangement

DLA Piper LLP

Direct Marketing Bureau Limited

Elavon Financial Services Limited

Evolve 1S Limited

The Company together with Beale Limited —
in Administration

G4S Ple

Hilco Capital Limited

HM Revenue and Customs

JLT Speciality Limited

Will Wright and Steve Absolom

46



KPMG

Licenced Solutions

Loomis

PayCheck

ROT

Scheme

Secured creditors

Wells Fargo

Worldpay

KPMG LLP

Licence Solutions Limited

Loomis UK Limited

PayCheck Limited

Retention of title

The Beales Pension Scheme

Wells Fargo Capital Finance (UK) Limited
and The Beales Pension Scheme

Wells Fargo Capital Finance (UK) Limited

Worldpay (UK) Limited

Any references in these proposals to sections, paragraphs and rules are to Sections,
Paragraphs and Rules in the Insolvency Act 1986, Schedule B1 of the Insclvency Act 1986
and the Insolvency Rules (England and Wales) 2016 respectively.

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

47



Appendix 8 Notice: About this statement of proposals

This statement of proposals (‘proposals’) has been prepared by Will Wright and Steve
Absolom, the Joint Administrators of J E Beale Public Limited Company ~ in Administration
(the ‘Company’), solely to comply with their statutory duty under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1
of the Insolvency Act 1986 to lay before creditors a statement of their proposals for achieving
the purposes of the administration, and for no other purpose. It is not suitable to be relied
upaon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in any cther context.

These proposals have not been prepared in contemplation of them being used, and are not
suitable to be used, to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any
financial interest in the Company or any other company in the same group.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in these proposals are illustrative only and
cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any person that chooses to rely on these proposals for any purpose or in any context other
than under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at their own risk.
To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Administraters do not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any liability in respect of these proposals.

William James Wright and Stephen John Absolom are authorised to act as insolvency
practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales.

We are bound by the Insclvency Code of Ethics.

The Officeholders are Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the Data Protection
Act 2018. Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the
appointment. For further information, please see our Privacy policy at —
home.kpmg.com/uk/enfhome/misc/privacy-policy-insolvency-court-appoiniments.html.

The Joint Administrators act as agents for the Company and contract without personal
liability. The appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and, to the fullest
extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept
any liability to any person in respect of these proposals or the conduct of the administration.

%E Document Classification - KPMG Gonfidential 48



www.kpmg.com

© 2020 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of
independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cocperative (‘KPMG Intematicnal™), a
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Faor fult details of our professional regulation please refer t¢ ‘Regulatery Information’ at
www kpmg.com/uk

The information contained herein is of a general nature and is not intended to address the
circumstances of any particular individua! or entity. Although we endeavour to provide accurate and
timely information, there can be no guarantee that such information is accurate as of the date it is
received or that it will continue to be accurate in the future. No one should act on such infermation
without appropriate professional advice after a thorough examination of the particular situation.

The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of
KPMG International Cooperative.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

49



AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact infermation you give will he
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name Deborah Howard

@ Where to send

Cempany name KPMG LLP

One Snowhill

Snow Hill Queensway

| Address

Post town

Birmingham

County/Region

= s lal lelelnl [

Country

|Dx

Telephone

Tel +44 (0) 121 232 3000

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

J The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

= You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




